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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
June 13, 2023 

Closed Session: 5:00 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
 

Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 
https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   

Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 
Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Opening of Meeting - 5:00 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G.  Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC     
  

 G.1.   Conference With Real Property Negotiators - Government Code Section 54956.8: 
 Property:  APN’s 284-110-37; 284-130-09; 284-150-15; 284-130-10; Agency 
 negotiators: (General Manager, General Counsel, Special Counsel); Negotiating 
 parties:  (Henry W. and Charlotte N. Besuden as co-trustees for the Henry W. 
 Besuden and Charlotte N. Besuden Revocable Trust dated February 5, 1992; 
 Matthew A. and Carolyn O. Witman as co-trustees of the Matthew and Carolyn 
 Witman Revocable Trust dated June 24, 1996; and Spangler Peak Ranch, Inc.) Under 
 negotiation:  (Price and terms of payment) 

 G.2. Conference With Legal Counsel--Anticipated Litigation     
  Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(2): 

  (1 case) Facts and circumstances pursuant to Government Code Section 
 54956.9(e)(1) 

 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION - TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call Attendance 
 
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of June 13, 2023 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 

 
A.5.a.   General Manager’s Report with Staff Activity Report 
 

   A.5.a.-1 General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for 
     April 2023 

 
A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
 

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 
 

San Diego County Water Authority Hurst 
Ramona Design and Review Committee Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council/ Ramona Chamber  Piva 
of Commerce   
  
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 

 
A.5.b.-3 Standing Committee Reports  

     Finance and Administration Committee Hickle & Zoria 
 
B.  Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for 

May 9, 2023 
 

 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 
 May 9, 2023.  
 
B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  
 April 2023 
 
 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

General 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Finance 
 
 

 

B.1.c. Radio Replacement Acquisition 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the 
Board of Directors authorize staff to purchase replacement 
two-way radio equipment. 

Joe Spence 
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B.1.d. Authorization for the General Manager to Approve a 
Change Order for the B St., H St., 4th, 5th, 11th & 12th 
Streets Waterline Replacement Project 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the 

Board authorize the General Manager to approve the 
proposed change order and augment the project budget in 
the amount of $571,524 and extend the contract time as 
needed.  

 

Engineering 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 

 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Consideration of Appeal-Discussion and/or Action to 
Grant or Deny a Refund of Sewer Service Charges for 
APN 288-594-28-00 for a Unit that was Never Built 
 

 Recommendation:  The General Manager respectfully 
recommends the Board review the property owner’s appeal 
of the sewer service charges collected for Fiscal Years 
2021-2022 and 2022-2023 and provide staff direction on 
whether to issue no refund, a partial refund or a full refund.  

 

Erica Wolski 
 

F.2. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the 
Proposed Roster for the Community Advisory 
Committee for Parks and Recreation 

 
 Recommendation:  Respectfully recommend the Board 

approve the proposed roster for the Parks and Recreation 
CAC as proposed by the Parks and Recreation Ad Hoc 
Committee. 

 

Erica Wolski 
 

F.3. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Amendments 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the 
Board of Directors adopt the attached resolution to amend 
the Fire and Park FY2024 budget. 

Joe Spence 
 

F.4. Discussion and Possible Action to Issue a Comment 
Letter Regarding Assembly Bill 530 

 
Recommendation:  Respectfully recommend the Board of 
Directors discuss and determine if a position on AB 530 
should be taken and whether a comment letter should be 
drafted and returned to the Board for discussion at the July 
Board Meeting. 

Erica Wolski 
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G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session)– 
NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    (see above for listed items)     

 
H. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

I. 
 
 I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   

 
 July 11, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
Adjourn 

 
 

Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared 
for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, 
Ramona, California during normal business hours, Monday through Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the 
Ramona Public Library. The Agenda is also posted at Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  
 

http://www.rmwd.org/
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To:  Board of Directors          Agenda Item No. A.5.a.-1. 
          
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for May 2023 
 
 
General Manager 

Planning Grant Update 

The District worked with Barona Band of Mission Indians, Ramona Chamber of Commerce and 
Sustainable Ramona to resubmit the “climate” planning grant that was submitted in fall 2022. We 
found out last week that we were awarded almost $600,000 to complete a local plan for the 
Ramona-Barona region on topics such as localized flooding, extreme heat, wildfires, drought, etc. 
Authorization to accept these funds will likely be on the July board meeting agenda. Receiving 
planning money makes us more competitive to receive implementation funds when future grant 
opportunities open. 
 
Community Resilience Center Grant & Park as CALFIRE Base Camp 

We had a great meeting with CALFIRE two weeks ago to discuss the use of Wellfield Park as a 
possible CALFIRE base camp. When the CALFIRE is interested in using the park as a base camp, 
it is unlikely park activities will be occurring due to evacuations, wildfire smoke, etc. In addition to 
being a great way to support our community during emergencies, this also allows the park to bring 
in revenue when our existing park users are not able to use the facilities. We will work on drafting 
terms for this agreement over the coming months and will bring the land use agreement to the 
Board when ready for review. 

We are working with the park user groups in the Junior Fair, Outdoor Community Center and 
Community Center areas to identify needs, such as solar power, additional shade, improved ADA 
access, etc. for an upcoming grant program called “Community Resilience Centers”, which will 
fund construction and upgrades of “neighborhood-level resilience centers to provide shelter and 
resources” during emergencies. A condition assessment is required of existing buildings and the 
proposal for inspections needed will come before the board in July 2023. The grant program will 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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pay for any needed structural, electrical, HVAC and other improvements identified by these 
inspections for a total grant amount of $1 to $10 million.  
     
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• Assisted San Vicente Wastewater Treatment Plant with new 3-month cleaning of grit and 
grease balls out of the splitter box on the headworks. Dumped the Vactor load at Santa Maria 
Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

 
Utilities Construction: 

• Staff installed an 18’ inch diameter vent cover at Mt Woodson Reservoir inlet stand pipe, and 
36” center vent covers at Julian, ID-5, Snows and Gillette Tanks.  

• Staff installed eight 4” inch Bollards at Ramona Park between power pole and fence just 
outside district yard to reduce off road driving near the yard and ROCC entrance. 

 
System Division:  

• Asbestos testing was required in the distribution system by the Division of Drinking Water 
(DDW) due to presence of asbestos-cement pipe in the distribution system. Results were non-
detect for asbestos. 

 

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Commenced using Sludge beds again. 

• Working with Dudek on solids facility design. 

• Spray field operations and repairs. 

• Filter #5 rebuild work. 

• Operations excavated Pond #1 valve to remove an extension that had broken off. 

• High weed property mowing for nearby neighbors for fire protection. 

• Obtaining biosolids hauler estimates for new transporter. 

 
Santa Maria: 

• Monthly State report. 

• Headworks project - Working with project manager and contractor. 

• 20" Pipeline Project - Working with engineering and contractor.  

• Removal of 6 influent pump blockages. 
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Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of May 2023 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 

• Effluent Transmission Main:  Contractor has completed construction at the west and east ends 
of the project alignment.  The District continues to work with the County on obtaining the 
temporary construction easement (TCE) for Ramona Grassland Preserve access for the 
remainder of the alignment. The County is currently in final review on the TCE.  Once the TCE 
is obtained, the Contractor will immediately begin completion of work on County property.  
Projected completion is estimated for the 3rd quarter of this year. 

• Ongoing construction for the Santa Maria Headworks and Influent Pump Station Project:  
Construction continues to progress satisfactorily.  Screw pump troughs were completed and 
installation of the screw pumps will follow under supervision and assistance from the screw 
manufacturer.  Delivery of the automatic transfer switch for the onsite generator is scheduled 
for August 2023.  (Contractor: GSE Construction Co.) 

• Ongoing construction of the Above Ground Diesel Fuel and Unleaded Gasoline Station Project:  
Contractor is in the process of completing the concrete pad and conduits in preparation for the 
delivery of the fuel station.  Bryant Fuel Systems is in the process of fabrication of the fuel 
station and electrical design; delivery of the fuel station is expected in June 2023.   (Contractor: 
Fleming Environmental, Inc.) 

• Ongoing construction for the San Diego Country Estates (SDCE) Tank 3 Rehabilitation Project: 
Construction continues to progress satisfactorily.  Contractor in the process of fabrication and 
coating of roof rafters to be replaced and fabrication of exterior stairs.  (Contractor: Paso 
Robles Tank). 

• B St, H St, 4th, 5th, 11th & 12th Streets Waterline Replacement Project:  Contractor working 
through the submittal process and application of permit from the County of San Diego.  Work 
will begin in the field as soon as the permit for work on County right-of-way is obtained. 
(Contractor: Palm Engineering). 

• Santa Maria and San Vicente Sewer Manhole Rehabilitation Project.  Contractor working 
through the submittal process and work in the field is scheduled to begin in June 2023. 

• Design continues on the 14-inch Waterline Replacement Project, the Elm Street 16-inch 
Pipeline Project, and the 30-inch Pipeline Replacement Project. 
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Other: 

• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers 
as needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Project water feasibility study and design. 

• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

• Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects: 

• Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects. 

• Ongoing design of the replacement of the pipeline from San Vicente Plant to the San Vicente 
Spray Fields. 

• Attend and support of monthly Board Meetings. 

• Attend San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of proposed 
revisions as required. 

• Attend monthly utility coordination meeting with the County of San Diego. 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued development of the 2023 Comprehensive Water Cost of Service Study –  

Phase 1. 

• Migrated the District's banking operations from Union Bank to U.S. Bank. 

• Starting closing out the District's Fire Funds as a result of the Fire Divestiture effort.  Agreed-

upon payments were distributed to the San Diego County Fire Protection District.   

• Met with Nyhart to perform an annual actuarial update on the Other Post Employment Benefit 

Plan. 

• Staff attended the annual Tyler Technologies Connect Conference.  Guidance into 

implementing and fully utilizing digital processing workflows was provided. 

• Met with the Fire Marshal to inspect and verify fire alarm repairs were completed in the 

Operations building. 

• Completed annual third-party inspection of the District's fire retardant equipment. 

• Completed the Air Pollution Control District's newly required data input and registration process 

of the District's generators into their Emissions Inventory System. 

• Processed 92 purchase orders. 
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Administrative Services 
• Recruitment activity for three vacancies. 

• Continued support of Park Ad Hoc Committee. 

• Continued support of Finance and Admin Committee. 

• Continued training of new staff members. 

• Continued administration of 2023 Backflow Testing, second quarter. 

• Continued preparation of 2022 Consumer Confidence Report/Annual Quality Report. 

• Continued monitoring of Local, Regional, and State drought communications. 

• Administration of wellness initiative. 

Anticipated June 2023 Activity 
Water Operations 

Collection Division: 

• Update GIS and GNet CCTV video software to include new sewer pipelines and layers.  

Meters Services Division: 

• Continued with CIP meter conversion 8,715 completed, and 1,016 remaining.  

Systems Division: 

• Replace 9 main bearings, and 16 crank shafts bearing on the #6 Waukesha natural gas 

engine.  

• Replace mechanical seal on number 4 pump at Olive pump station.  

Utilities Construction: 

• Install well level sounding tubes on all Ramona Well field Park irrigation wells.  

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente 

• Solids handling/storage design. 

• Spray field maintenance Irrigation and weed control. 

• Plant maintenance Weed control and pond embankment maintenance. 

• Monthly Waste Discharge Reports. 

• Working with NV5 and Dudek on design and information for the Wildcat Canyon Road 

Recycled Water Pipeline.  

• Storage pond management. 

• Filter 5 rehab. 
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Santa Maria 

• Headworks project.

• Effluent pipeline.

• Monthly Waste Discharge Reports.

• Spray field operations.

• Storage pond management.

• Spray field pump replacement and spare parts review.

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued development of the 2023 Comprehensive Water Cost of Service Study – Phase

1. Staff anticipates receiving and pulling data for the Phase 2 effort as well.

• Continued and coordinated efforts with the financial auditors to build out the District's first

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, expanding on the District's Basic Financial

Statements format.

Administrative Services 
• Recruitment activity for three vacancies.

• Preparation for onboarding of new employees.

• Continued support of Park Ad Hoc Committee.

• Continued support of Finance and Admin Committee.

• Completion of 2023 Backflow Testing, second quarter.

• Completion and distribution of 2022 Consumer Confidence Report/Annual Quality Report.

• Continued monitoring of Local, Regional, and State drought communications.

• Administration of 2023 wellness initiative, submit grant application for 2024.
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    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
May 23, 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  Chairperson 
Jacob Zoria  Director 
Erica Wolski  General Manager 
Joe Spence  Chief Financial Officer 
Janeen Myers  Accounting Supervisor 
Tim Clement  Administrative Services Manager 
Gabriela Uribe  Management Analyst 
Kellie Barclay  Board Secretary 
 
A. 

A.1. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 

The Finance and Administration Committee Meeting of the Ramona Municipal Water District 
was called to order by Chairperson Hickle at 11:06 a.m. Chairperson Hickle led the Board and 
staff in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

A.2. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any 
Subject within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
None. 
 
B.  
 
 B.1. Adoption of the Finance and Administration Meeting Minutes for  
  April 28, 2023 
 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for April 28, 2023. 
 
Director Zoria motioned to adopt the minutes. Chairperson Hickle seconded.  

 
C.        Discussion Items 
 
 C.1. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Amendments 
  
  Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Finance and   

 Administration Standing Committee recommend to the Board of Directors   
 authorization to staff to adopt the attached resolution to amend the Fire and  
 Park FY2024 budget. 

 
Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer, discussed amendments to the Fiscal Year 2024 Budget 
that reflect the recent significant assumptive changes of the fire divestiture and park 
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management shifting in-house by the District.  Committee and staff discussion followed. 
Chairperson Hickle motioned and Director Zoria seconded to recommend the item to the Board 
of Directors. 

 C.2. Radio Replacement Acquisition 
 
  Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Finance and   

 Administration Standing Committee recommend the Board of Directors’  
 authorization to staff to purchase replacement two-way radio equipment. 

 
 
Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer, provided information for recommending the total 
replacement of the water districts aged two-way radio system. He explained the reasons to 
upgrade the radio equipment and stated a new system would match the current standard of 
other public organizations, have better quality reception, improved coverage in country terrain 
and have increased capacity, especially in emergency situations or during peak demand 
periods. He stated funds could be used from the General Fund because the purchase benefits 
the entire organization and most of the cost will be funded by additional interest earnings 
captured this year.  Chairperson Hickle motioned and Director Zoria seconded to recommend 
the item to the Board of Directors. 
 
D.   Reports 
 
Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer reported that the Comprehensive Water Cost of Service 
Study has begun.  Staff anticipates presenting further information to the Finance & 
Administrative Committee as it becomes available. 

 
 E.  Date and time of next committee meeting:  

 
 June 27, 2023 10:30 a.m. at the Ramona Community Center 
    
 

Chairperson Hickle adjourned the meeting at 11:50 a.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, Chairperson 
Finance and Administration Committee 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
May 9, 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  President 
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Gary Hurst  Treasurer 
Jacob Zoria  Director 
 
ABSENT 
Jim Piva  Secretary 
  
A. 
 
 A.1. Call to Order 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 6:00 p.m. President Hickle led the Board and members of 
the public in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call. 
 
 A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the   
  Posting of the Agenda 
 
None. 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of May 9, 2023 
 

M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA FOR MAY 9, 2023  (Lawler/Hickle) 
 

AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any 
Subject within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
Thomas Perfect addressed the Board regarding athletic user groups at Wellfield Park. 
 

A.5. 
 
  A.5.a. Presentation of a News Release Concerning the North County Water  

  Agencies Annual Water Awareness Poster Contest and Recognition  
  of 4th Grade Student Winners 

B.1.a. Page 1



RMWD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes     2 
May 9, 2023 

 
 

 
  Recommendation:  Recognize the winning Fourth Grade Students. 
 

Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager, gave details of the event and announced the 
winners of the annual calendar contest sponsored by North County Water Agencies.  
 

A.5.b. General Manager’s Report with Staff Activity Report 
 

   A.5.b.-1. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity  
     for April 2023 

 
General Manager Wolski gave a brief report on the success of attending the Ramona Earth Day 
Fair last month. She also gave details of the Cumming Ranch sewer expansion project that was 
recently approved by LAFCO. Details were given of the next steps of the process.  
 

A.5.c.  Committee Reports 
 

A.5.c.-1.  Ad Hoc Reports 
 

General Manager Wolski reported that the Community Advisory Committee Member and Parks 
Administrator applications were due on May 18, 2023. 
 

A.5.c.-2. Liaison Reports 
 

Director Hurst reported briefly on the San Diego County Water Authority’s (SDCWA) valve 
replacement projects and also reported on the upcoming retirement of SDCWA’s General 
Manager Sandra Kerl. He gave details on reversals of water shortage conditions throughout the 
state. General Manager Wolski stated that the District website will have new contact information 
for the San Diego County Fire Advisory Board. Director Lawler reported that on the San Diego 
Country Estates has been in contact with him regarding the status on their agreement on 
recycled water.  
 
   A.5.c.-3. Standing Committee Reports 
 
President Hickle reported that the Finance and Administrative Committee report would be heard 
later in the meeting as Item F.1. 
 
B.        Ministerial Items 
 
Director Hurst requested to pull item B.1.d. from the Consent Calendar for discussion. 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a 
Board Member requests separate action on a specific item). 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for April 11, 2023 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for April 11, 2023. 
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B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  March 2023 

 
    Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

B.1.c. Approval of Local Project Sponsor Agreement Between San Diego 
County Water Authority and Ramona Municipal Water District for 
Grant Funds for Phase 1, Part 2 of the Acres Project and Barona 
Recycled Water Line Project 

 
 Recommendation:  District staff respectfully recommends that the Board 

approve the "Local Project Sponsor Agreement Between the San Diego 
County Water Authority and Ramona Municipal Water District for the 
Proposition 1 Round 2 Integrated Regional Water Management (IRWM) 
Implementation Grant” for both the Acres Phase 1 Part 2 project and the 
Barona Recycled Water Line Project and authorization for the General 
Manager to execute such agreement. 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE REMAINDER OF THE CONSENT CALENDAR  

(Hurst/Lawler) 
 

AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 

 
B.1.d. Resolution Authorizing the President/General Manager to Carry Out 

any Further Actions related to the Acquisition of Emergency Spray 
Fields 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve the 

attached Resolution. 
 
Director Hurst pulled the item and requested the item be continued and discussed in closed 
session. Board discussion followed.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO PROCEED WITH RECOMMENDATION FROM STAFF TO GIVE 

THE PRESIDENT AND THE GENERAL MANAGER THE AUTHORITY TO 
SIGN OFF ON THE ACQUISITION OF THE EMERGENCY SPRAY FIELDS AS 
SETTLED BY PREVIOUS BOARDS  [Resolution No. 23-1595]  (Hickle/Lawler) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Zoria  
NOES:  Hurst 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 (This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public   (This 

space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
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E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 
 F.1.  Recommendation to Distribute Funds Related to the Fire Divestiture  
 

 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors 
provide staff: 

 
1. Authorization to make payments to the San Diego County Fire Protection District of 

$929,328 for FY2023 Property Tax Revenue, $2,536,490 for FY2023 EDU Fee 
Revenue, and $469,900 for Fire Mitigation Fees for a total payment of $3,935,718 in 
fulfillment of the Fire Divestiture Agreement dated July 28, 2022.  

2. Authorization to transfer $850,000 of remaining Fire funds to the Park’s Capital 
Replacement Fund (13). 

3. Authorization to transfer $1,175,982 of the remaining Fire funds to the Water Capital 
Replacement Fund (11). 
 

4. Authorization to transfer $450,000 to the California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust 
(CERBT) fund to pay down the Other Post Employment Benefit plan liability. 

5. Authorization to close all Fire funds and conduct ancillary Fire activities, if any, in the 
General fund going forward. 
 

Chief Finance Officer, Joe Spence provided a brief presentation explaining the five 
recommendations authorizing distribution of funds related to the fire divestiture that would 
benefit several District programs, including the park capital replacement program, the water 
capital replacement program, and the new other post-employment benefit trust (OPEB) fund to 
pay down OPEB liability to capture long term savings. Board and staff discussion followed. 
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO ADOPT THE ITEM F.1. AND ITEMS ONE THRU FIVE   
  (Hurst/Lawler) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 
 

F.2. Adoption of an Ordinance to Amend Ordinance 20-462 to Modify the 
District's Untreated Water Pumping Rates Effective April 1, 2023 Pursuant 
to Previous Board Direction 

 
Recommendation:  Consider adoption of ordinance as requested by the Board. 

 
General Manager Erica Wolski provided a brief summary of the item. Matthew Prickett 
addressed the Board on the proposed untreated pumping rate. Board discussion followed. 
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M\S\C  MOTION TO ADOPT THE ORDINANCE AS WRITTEN  [Ordinance No. 23-475]  
  (Hickle/Zoria) 
 

AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 
 

F.3. Consideration of a Resolution to Adopt the 2023 Local Guidelines for 
Implementing the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) 
 

  Recommendation:  Adopt a Resolution regarding the adoption of the 2023 Local 
Guidelines for Implementing the California Environmental Quality Act for the 
Ramona Municipal Water District. 

 
General Manager Erica Wolski provided a brief summary of the item. Board discussion followed. 
 
M\S\C   MOTION TO ADOPT THE ITEM  [Resolution No. 23-1596]  (Hurst/Zoria) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Piva 
 

F.4. Consideration to Adopt an Ordinance to add Chapter 2.53 “Public 
Communications Policy” to the District Legislative Code  
 

  Recommendation:  It is respectfully recommended that the Board approve the 
attached Ordinance to modify the District Legislative Code to add Chapter 2.53 
“Public Communications Policy.” 

 
Director Hurst motioned that the item be tabled until additional provisions were made to the 
policy to create an electronic contact list for noticing purposes and outlining certain Brown Act 
limitations pertaining to Directors. Board discussion followed and Director Hurst amended his 
motion to approve the item with contingencies for the extra additions.  

M\  MOTION TO APPROVE ITEM AS IS WITH EXTRA PROVISIONS AS   
  DISCUSSED TO BE BROUGHT BACK TO THE BOARD  (Hurst/) 
 
Director Hurst’s motion failed for lack of a second. 
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO APPROVE ITEM F.4. TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE FOR PUBLIC  
  COMMUNICATIONS POLICY AS WRITTEN  [Ordinance No. 23-476]  
  (Hickle/Zoria) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: Hurst 
ABSENT: Piva 
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G.  Remaining Agenda Items 
 

G.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings 
 
 

H. Closing Agenda Items 
 

H.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
   June 13, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 
 

 
President Hickle adjourned the meeting at 7:45 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
              Regular Board Meeting of June 13, 2023 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – APRIL 2023 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of April 2023.  
 
Background 
Accounts with April financial activity are closed during the month of May and submitted to the Board 
in June.   
 
Discussion 
The monthly reports for April 2023 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   April 2023 Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-18 

 

 



  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

April April-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)
SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  
REVENUE

WATER FUND 1,255,072$      15,040,211$     16,011,850$     (971,639)$    
FIRE FUND 402,777           4,542,559         5,469,396         (926,837)      
PARK FUND 15,219             150,028            147,030            2,998           
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 291,732           2,715,752         2,749,417         (33,664)        
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 312,702           3,339,775         3,452,167         (112,392)      
GENERAL FUND 69,182             653,302            561,750            91,552         

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 2,346,684      26,441,627     28,391,609       (1,949,982) 

EXPENSES
WATER FUND (1,061,679)       (11,961,117)      (13,658,261)     1,697,144    
FIRE FUND (112)                 (1,069,861)        (6,494,875)       5,425,014    
PARK FUND (7,500)              (156,552)           (133,333)          (23,219)        
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (180,781)          (1,740,520)        (1,706,283)       (34,237)        
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (187,479)          (1,795,851)        (1,723,959)       (71,892)        
GENERAL FUND (291,513)          (3,510,924)        (3,874,978)       364,054       

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (1,729,064)       (20,234,825)      (27,591,690)     7,356,865    

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 617,620         6,206,802       799,919            5,406,883  

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS¹ (401,667)          (4,016,667)        (4,016,667)       -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 215,953$        2,190,136$      (3,216,747)$     5,406,883$ 

¹Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR APRIL 2023 AND THE TENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

April April-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 01 - WATER  
REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES1 593,857$        8,141,453$      8,839,257$       (697,804)$   
UNTREATED WATER SALES1 14,967           546,360          761,156            (214,796)
CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES (891)               59,993            64,844              (4,851)
PUMPING CHARGES 87,669           1,289,268       1,552,181         (262,913)

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 695,601           10,037,074       11,217,439       (1,180,364)   

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 475,943           4,202,824         4,199,632         3,192
PENALTIES & LATE CHARGES 13,514             188,027            172,410            15,617
SERVICE CONNECTIONS (376)                 (173)                  5,443                (5,616)          
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,819               10,272              37,901              (27,630)        

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 490,900           4,400,950         4,415,387         (14,437)        

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED2 33,333             333,333            333,333            -               
INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 35,237             230,990            39,918              191,072
OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       37,863              5,773                32,090         

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 68,570             602,187            379,025            223,162       

TOTAL REVENUE 1,255,072      15,040,211     16,011,850       (971,639)    

EXPENSES
SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED1 (406,273)        (4,536,294)      (5,101,977)       565,682     
SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED1 -                     (426,347) (794,453)          368,106
SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (154,096)          (1,577,954) (1,571,765)       (6,189)
PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (109,493)          (1,707,533) (1,455,171)       (252,362)
OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY -                       (26,820)             (25,000)            (1,820)
CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY 87,719             581,335            -                       581,335       

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (582,142)          (7,693,613)        (8,948,366)       1,254,752    

ADMINISTRATION (73,876)            (914,398)           (983,262)          68,864
SYSTEMS (166,823)          (1,213,644)        (1,239,029)       25,385
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (189,924)          (1,790,945)        (2,096,482)       305,537
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (41,825)            (273,234)           (299,961)          26,727
LAKE RAMONA (7,088)              (75,282)             (91,162)            15,879         

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (479,536)          (4,267,503)        (4,709,895)       442,392       

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES3
(1,061,679)       (11,961,117)      (13,658,261)     1,697,144    

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (143,867)          (1,740,694)        (1,892,046)       151,352       

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,205,546)     (13,701,811)    (15,550,307)     1,848,496  

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 49,526$          1,338,400$      461,544$          876,856$    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS4 (225,000)          (2,250,000)        (2,250,000)       -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (175,474)$       (911,600)$        (1,788,456)$     876,856$    

1 Net of PSAWR Credits
2 Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
3 Does not include Depreciation Expense
4 Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
WATER FUND

FOR APRIL 2023 AND THE TENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

April April-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 02 - FIRE  
REVENUE

FIRE SERVICE CHARGE 6,531$             71,393$            87,491$            (16,098)$      
FIRE/PARAMEDIC - TAX ROLL¹ 222,084           2,220,843         2,220,843         -                   
AMBULANCE CHARGES (25,838)            60,099              866,667            (806,568)      
FIRE PREVENTION/RESPONSE FEE -                       -                        58,333              (58,333)        
EMS SUBSCRIPTION -                       -                        6,250                (6,250)          
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       105,090            -                       105,090       

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 202,777           2,457,424         3,239,583         (782,160)      

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED2 200,000         2,000,000       2,000,000         -                 
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) -                     85,135            125                   85,010
GRANT INCOME -                       -                        229,688            (229,688)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 200,000           2,085,135         2,229,813         (144,677)      

TOTAL REVENUE 402,777         4,542,559       5,469,396         (926,837)    

EXPENSES
CDF - SCHEDULE A - FIRE PREVENTION -                       (1,005,656)        (5,850,833)       4,845,177
CDF - SCHEDULE C - OPERATING EXPENSES (112)                 (64,205)             (644,042)          579,837

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (112)                 (1,069,861)        (6,494,875)       5,425,014    

TOTAL EXPENSES (112)               (1,069,861)      (6,494,875)       5,425,014  

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES 402,665$        3,472,698$      (1,025,479)$     4,498,177$ 

¹Fire/Paramedic Tax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
FIRE FUND

FOR APRIL 2023 AND THE TENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

April April-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 03 - PARK  
REVENUE

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED2 - DISTRICT A 14,603$          146,030$         146,030$          -$            
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 616                  3,998                1,000                2,998

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 15,219             150,028            147,030            2,998           

TOTAL REVENUE 15,219           150,028          147,030            2,998         

EXPENSES
PARK DISTRIBUTIONS³ -                       (120,000)           (133,333)          13,333         
OPERATING EXPENSES (7,500)              (36,552)             -                       (36,552)        

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (7,500)              (156,552)           (133,333)          (23,219)        

TOTAL EXPENSES (7,500)            (156,552)         (133,333)          (23,219)      

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 7,719$            (6,524)$            13,697$            (20,221)$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS⁵ (5,833)              (58,333)             (58,333)            -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 1,886$            (64,857)$          (44,637)$          (20,221)$     

²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
³Park Distributions made Quarterly and accrued over a 12 month period
⁴Does not include Depreciation Expense
⁵Capital Transfer made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
PARK FUND

FOR APRIL 2023 AND THE TENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

April April-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  
REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 7,906$             80,758$            94,924$            (14,166)$      
SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 239,674           2,396,743         2,396,743         -                   
SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,292               32,917              32,917              -                   
TERTIARY WATER SALES 27,494             127,360            208,333            (80,974)        
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       400                   833                   (433)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 278,366           2,638,177         2,733,750         (95,573)        

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 13,365             77,576              15,667              61,909
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 13,365             77,576              15,667              61,909         

TOTAL REVENUE 291,732         2,715,752       2,749,417         (33,664)      

EXPENSES
ADMINISTRATION (15,002)            (143,228)           (149,424)          6,197
TREATMENT (91,449)            (956,034)           (808,393)          (147,642)
COLLECTIONS (43,985)            (335,856)           (365,889)          30,033
REVERSE OSMOSIS (30,346)            (305,402)           (382,578)          77,175

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (180,781)          (1,740,520)        (1,706,283)       (34,237)        

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (42,424)            (513,296)           (557,911)          44,615         

TOTAL EXPENSES (223,205)        (2,253,816)      (2,264,194)       10,378       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 68,526$          461,936$         485,223$          (23,286)$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS⁴ (66,667)            (666,667)           (666,667)          -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 1,860$            (204,730)$        (181,444)$        (23,286)$     

¹Sewer Tax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
³Does not include Depreciation Expense
⁴Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR APRIL 2023 AND THE TENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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  VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

April April-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION  
REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 6,445$             109,481$          189,485$          (80,005)$      
SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 292,052           2,920,515         2,920,515         -                   
TERTIARY WATER SALES -                       221,674            308,333            (86,660)        
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,400               15,450              15,667              (217)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 299,896           3,267,119         3,434,000         (166,881)      

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 12,806             72,656              18,167              54,489
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 12,806             72,656              18,167              54,489         

TOTAL REVENUE 312,702         3,339,775       3,452,167         (112,392)    

EXPENSES
ADMINISTRATION (13,911)            (134,260)           (132,758)          (1,503)
TREATMENT (118,979)          (1,275,048)        (1,214,348)       (60,701)
COLLECTIONS (54,589)            (386,543)           (376,854)          (9,689)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (187,479)          (1,795,851)        (1,723,959)       (71,892)        

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (49,791)            (602,419)           (654,939)          52,520         

TOTAL EXPENSES (237,270)        (2,398,270)      (2,378,898)       (19,372)      

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 75,432$          941,505$         1,073,268$       (131,764)$   

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS³ (104,167)          (1,041,667)        (1,041,667)       -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (28,734)$         (100,162)$        31,602$            (131,764)$   

¹Sewer Tax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Does not include Depreciation Expense
³Capital Transfers made in July and accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR APRIL 2023 AND THE TENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

April April-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)
FUND 06 - GENERAL
REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 20,409$           199,531$          196,966$          2,565$         
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE - 10,067              14,061              (3,994)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 20,409             209,598            211,027            (1,429)          

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED¹ 33,333             333,333            333,333            - 
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 15,142             95,262              16,333              78,928
OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 296 15,110              1,057 14,053

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 48,772             443,704            350,723            92,981         

TOTAL REVENUE 69,182           653,302          561,750            91,552       

EXPENSES
BOARD OF DIRECTORS (15,116)            (167,398)           (270,833)          103,435
GENERAL MANAGER (39,408)            (319,430)           (381,843)          62,413
FINANCE/PURCHASING (46,739)            (468,957)           (673,934)          204,977
CUSTOMER SERVICE (32,858)            (329,065)           (357,437)          28,372
ACCOUNTING (33,655)            (323,895)           (330,366)          6,471
ADMIN SERVICES (71,871)            (783,246)           (883,923)          100,677
ENGINEERING (26,597)            (497,553)           (529,351)          31,798
GENERAL SERVICES (25,228)            (620,635)           (432,292)          (188,343)
WATER CONSERVATION (40) (746) (15,000)            14,254         

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT (291,513)          (3,510,924)        (3,874,978)       364,054       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 236,082           2,856,409         3,104,897         (248,488)

TOTAL EXPENSES (55,431) (654,515) (770,082) 115,567

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES 13,750$          (1,213)$            (208,332)$        207,119$    

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
GENERAL FUND

FOR APRIL 2023 AND THE TENTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING APRIL 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 8
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 234,842$    198,712$    218,041$    (19,329)$    -9.73%

Benefits 210,469 178,089 95,405 82,684 46.43%

Total Department 2.00 445,311 376,801 313,445 63,356 16.81%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 989,575 837,333 697,530 139,803 16.70%

Benefits 663,680 561,575 445,865 115,710 20.60%

Total Department 10.50 1,653,255 1,398,908 1,143,394 255,514 18.27%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 618,194 523,087 446,017 77,070 14.73%

Benefits 382,614 323,750 308,770 14,980 4.63%

Total Department 5.50 1,000,808 846,837 754,786 92,051 10.87%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,122,787 1,796,204 1,608,951 187,253 10.42%

Benefits 1,452,448 1,228,994 1,221,170 7,824 0.64%

Total Department 19.50 3,575,235 3,025,198 2,830,120 195,078 6.45%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 578,185 489,233 478,146 11,087 2.27%

Benefits 403,713 341,603 337,456 4,147 1.21%

Total Department 5.75 981,898 830,836 815,603 15,233 1.83%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 677,354 573,146 587,147 (14,001) -2.44%

Benefits 437,697 370,358 384,217 (13,859) -3.74%

Total Division 6.75 1,115,051 943,504 971,364 (27,860) -2.95%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,220,937 4,417,715 4,035,831 381,884 8.64%

Benefits 3,550,621 3,004,369 2,792,882 211,487 7.04%

Total District 50.00 8,771,558$    7,422,084$    6,828,713$    593,371$    7.99%

 As of April 30, 2023 (22 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES TREND

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 13



Ramona Municipal Water District

Capital  Projects
April 30, 2023

Project FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
Manager Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects

51261 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) RS/JL 155,000$          -$  159,153$          (4,153)$             
51264 Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab JL 100,000            - 29,315              70,685              
51270 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 350,000            - 87,899              262,101            
51272 Chavez Pipeline Loop MM 600,000            - 14,120              585,880            
51273 Snows Zone Pipeline Loop MM 560,000            - 9,665 550,335            
51274 Treated Water Tank * MM 1,371,000         - 303 1,370,698         
51279 New Warehouse Design JL 60,000              - - 60,000              
51276 2 - Ammonia Monochloramine Analyzer JL 75,000              - 63,423              11,577              
51275 Poway #3 Pump and Pump Head JL 100,000            - - 100,000            
51277 HACH Water Quality Data Base JL 50,000              - - 50,000              
51278 Water Asset Management System Hardware & Software JL 125,000            - - 125,000            
51280 Receiver for GPS Locating & Surveying JL - - - - 

3,546,000$       -$  363,877$          3,182,123$       

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases

56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 250,000$          -$  -$  250,000$          
250,000$         -$  -$  250,000$         

FUND 12 Fire Fund Capital Purchases

52021 Engine Payoff 126,200$          -$  126,197$          3$  
52028 SCBA replacement 8,000 - - 8,000 
52030 Hose Replacement 6,000 - - 6,000 
52032 Ambulance Payoff 154,000            - 152,927            1,073 
52033 EMS Power Cots 20,000              - - 20,000              
52036 Ambulance Re-Chassis 160,000            - 167,107            (7,107)               
52037 Station 80/82 Remodel Work (Use of Grant) 329,000            - 139,476            189,524            

803,200$         -$  585,707$          217,493$         

FUND 10 Water Capital Replacement Projects - Energy

57021 Poway #3 600 HP Motor JL 175,000$          -$  -$  175,000$          
57020 Poway #2 400 HP Motor JL 75,000              - 17,175              57,825              

250,000$         -$  17,175$            232,825$         

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects

51940A Infrastructure replacement program RS/JL 2,400,000$       -$  128,238$          2,271,762$       
51942 Water meter replacement JL 350,000            109,131            336,138            13,862              
51952 Vehicle Replacement JL 100,500            - 82,992              17,508              
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 80,000              - 20,638              59,363              
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 1,300,000         116,903            388,518            911,482            
51961 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) RS/JL 185,000            - - 185,000            

Lake Pump Replacement MM/JL 175,000            - - 175,000            
51962 Poway # 2 Pump Rebuild JL 75,000              - 42,407              32,593              
51964 Operations Water System SCADA HMI / Hardware JL 75,000              - - 75,000              
51963 Valve exercise equipment JL 50,000              3,312 43,364              6,636 
51965 18 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL 300,000            - 109,116            190,884            

5,090,500$      229,347$         1,151,411$       3,939,089$      

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53001 Park Capital Projects JL 248,000$         -$  246,964$          1,036$             
Community Center Air Conditioners Fin Dept 20,000            - - 20,000            

268,000$         -$  246,964$          21,036$           

* Project designated to be paid for using restricted funds
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B.1.b. Page 14



Project FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
Manager Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects

51470 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 75,000$            -$  -$  75,000$            
51471 Collections Asset Management System JL 10,000              - - 10,000              

Sprayfield Storage Building JA 40,000              - - 40,000              
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA 100,000            - - 100,000            

225,000$         -$  -$  225,000$         

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects

51570 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 75,000$            -$  -$  75,000$            
51571 Collections Asset Management System JL 30,000              - - 30,000              

105,000$         -$  -$  105,000$         

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
54197 Telemetry - Plant JA 10,000$            -$  3,173$              6,827$              
54198 UF & RO membranes JA 60,000              38,014              38,014              21,986              
54205 Filter media JA 25,000              - 490 24,510              
54206 Asphalt JA 10,000              - - 10,000              
54212 Solids Handling Study RS/JA 100,000            - 23,037              76,963              
54218 Sprayfield Maintenance JA 20,000              1,932 5,561 14,439              
54223 Grit Removal System RS/JA 120,000            - 96,805              23,195              
54224 Wastewater Vehicle JA 59,000              - 46,495              12,505              
54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 50,000              - - 50,000              
54226 8" Sprayfield Forcemain Replacement JA 50,000              - 35,885              14,115              

Pond Valve & Pipeline Configuration Design RS/JA 35,000              - - 35,000              

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 200,000            - 117 199,883            
54213 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration RS/JL 75,000              - 13,045              61,955              
54214 Manhole rehab RS/JL 30,000              - - 30,000              
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment Fin Dept 45,000              - 44,831              169 

Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment JL 50,000              - - 50,000              
939,000$          39,947$            307,454$          631,546$          

FUND 24 Fire Mitigation Capital Replacements Projects

52021 Engine Payoff 62,200$            -$  62,157$            43$  
52400 Station 80 Remodel 200,000            - 7,168 192,833            
52401 Third Ambulance 285,000            - 277,800            7,200 

547,200$         -$  347,125$          200,075$         

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
55247 Telemetry - Plant JC 10,000              - 3,991 6,009 
55252 Spray field fence replacement JC 10,000              - 1,504 8,496 
55253 Asphalt repair JC 10,000              - - 10,000              
55255 SM Sprayfield maintenance JC 20,000              - 9,617 10,383              
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC 2,100,000         116,859            646,350            1,453,650         
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC 6,830,000         594,537            3,836,802         2,993,198         
55283 Tertiary Chlorine Storage Building Repairs JC 15,000              - - 15,000              
55279 SM Wastewater Vehicle Replacement JC 59,000              - 46,940              12,060              
55281 Centrifuge Polymaster Chemical Blending Mixer JC 15,000              - - 15,000              
55282 Sludge Containment Cover JC 25,000              - - 25,000              

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 200,000$          -$  -$  200,000$          
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment Fin Dept 45,000              - 44,831              169 
55273 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration RS/JL 100,000            - 42,030              57,970              
55275 Manhole rehab RS/JL 30,000              - - 30,000              

Relocation of 21" Main JL 350,000            - - 350,000            
55280 Emergency Backup Power Generator JL 75,000              - - 75,000              

Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment JL 40,000              - - 40,000              
Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer - 

9,934,000$       711,396$          4,632,064$       5,301,936$       

Total of all Projects 21,957,900$    980,690$         7,651,776$       14,306,124$    
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 43,923,420$     2,680,551$     46,603,971$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 1,973,959         119,126 2,093,084         
General Checking 1,982,116         1,419,140         3,401,256         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 47,879,495$     4,218,816$     52,098,311$     

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 8,567,133$     (74,683)$     8,492,450$     
02 Fire Fund 3,895,034         1,677,656         5,572,690         
03 Park Fund 128,991 48,373 177,364 
04 Sewer - San Vicente 2,859,372         956,355 3,815,727         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 2,684,060         1,032,663         3,716,723         
06 General Fund 3,755,603         107,733 3,863,336         

  Total Operating Funds 21,890,193       3,748,096         25,638,289       

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 742,179 98,103 840,283 
  Total Debt Service Funds 742,179 98,103 840,283 

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

10 Cap. Replacement - Energy 1,061,972         51,966 1,113,937         
11 Cap. Replacement - Water 6,281,288         699,937 6,981,226         
12 Cap. Improvement - Fire (43,996) 94,932 50,936 
13 Cap. Replacement - Park (181,242)           (734) (181,975)           
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 519,974 2,105 522,079 
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,613,011         10,578 2,623,589         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 2,203,809         95,917 2,299,726         
24 Cap. Improvement - Fire Mitig. Fees 514,232 - 514,232 
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 6,934,126         (603,718)           6,330,409         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 738,436 2,989 741,426 
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 4,605,512         18,644 4,624,155         

  Total Cap Proj & Equip 25,247,122$     372,617$    25,619,739$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 47,879,495$     4,218,816$     52,098,311$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy. 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

APRIL 30, 2023
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. B.1.c.  
Regular Board Meeting of June 13, 2023 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: RADIO REPLACEMENT ACQUISITION 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To authorize the purchase of replacement two-way radio equipment.   
 
Background  
The Ramona Municipal Water District (District) utilizes two-way radios throughout the service 
area to assist with operations, emergency services, and basic communications.  Vehicle-
mounted radios are installed throughout the District’s fleet.  Desktop base station radios are 
installed in each of the manned District’s facilities and senior-level staff utilize portable radios for 
fieldwork as well.   

The existing radio equipment being utilized by the District has become obsolete and has 
increased operational safety risks.  Staff proposes replacing the existing radio equipment with 
the current standard of high-band VHF band radio equipment.  This item exceeds the General 
Manager’s purchasing authority and therefore requires the Board of Directors’ approval. 

This item was presented to the Finance and Administration Committee in their May meeting and 
they approved staff’s recommendation. 

Discussion  
Most of the existing radio equipment being utilized by the District was purchased decades ago 
and uses a low-band frequency instead of today’s high-band frequency standard.  These low-
band radios have become obsolete in the industry and are no longer available for purchase in 
the market.  As a result, a few of the District’s fleet vehicles do not have a radio installed, and 
older radios are no longer being replaced.  

Operators rely on two-way radios throughout the service area due to many dead spots in which 
cell phone service is unavailable.  Furthermore, these radios serve as the District’s alternate 
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mode of communication in an emergency or disaster.  Staff proposes replacing the District’s 
existing two-way radio equipment which will not only replace an aged, obsolete system, it will 
also raise the functionality of the system due to the fact that the new high-band radios carry a 
longer range and are a more effective system to use. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
This fiscal impact of the equipment purchase is $75,789 and will be funded by the District’s 
General Fund.  This item was not included in the FY2023 or FY2024 budget but sufficient 
reserves are available. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors authorize staff to purchase replacement 
two-way radio equipment. 

 
 
Prepared by:    Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Chief Financial Officer 
 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, P.E. General Manager 
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Quote Number: 
Quote Date: 
Branch: 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DIST 
105 EARLHAM STREET 
RAMONA CA 92065-1558 

574057 
2023-03-01 

20411 

Printed On: 

Page: 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DIST 
125 NORTH 2ND STREET 
ROBERT STEHLIK 
RAMONA CA 92065-0916 

Customer Contact: ROBERT STEHLIK Customer Email: rstehlik@rmwd.org 

2023-05-02 
14:37:55 

1 

1--~~~~~~~~+--~~~~~~~~~~~-1-~~~ -~~--t--===-==-=-==-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-J 

Phone Number: (760) 788-2272 Delive11r Instr: FED EX GROUND 

42 MOT CM200D RADIO 714.52 30,009.84 
MOT CM200D VHF 45W 16CH 136-74 
FOR MOBILE RADIOS 

42 RFU-600-1 2.75 115.50 
RF! MINI UHF MALE CRIMP CONN 
61600 

42 MAXRAD VHF UNITY ANTENNA 10.29 432.18 
TES MAXRAD 152-162 1/4 WV ANT 
FOR MOBILE RADIOS 

10 LAIRD VHF 2DB MOBILE ANTE 56.84 568.40 
LAIRD VHF NGP ANT 144-174 
51663 

8 MAXRAD NMO ANTENNA MOUNT 26.81 214.48 
TES MAXRAD 3/41N MNT 25FT CBL 
NEW MOBILE INSTALL ANT KITS 

42 INSTALL 395.00 16,590.00 
INSTALLATION SERVICES 
STANDARD INSTALL INTO PICKUP/C 

3 TRIPCHARGE 110.00 330.00 
TRAVEL FEE 
RAMONA, CA 

7 MOT CM200D RADIO 714.52 5,001.64 
MOT CM200D VHF 45W 16CH 136-74 
FOR BASE STATIONS 

7 SAMLEX POWER SUPPLY 206.19 1,443.33 
TES XPR2500/CM200/300 POWR SUP 
FOR CM200D BASE STATION 

7 MOT DESKTOP MICROPHONE 124.60 872.20 
MOT MOBILE MICROPHONE.DESKTOP 
FOR CM200D BASE STATION 

7 RFU-620 8.22 57.54 
RF INDUSTRIES N-FEMALE/MINI U 
FOR CM200D BASE STATION 

7 FG1560 198.50 1,389.50 
TES ANTENEX VHF ANTNA 156-162 
FOR CM200D BASE STATION 

7 FM2 31.86 223.02 
LAIRD MOUNTING KIT FIBERGLASS 
FOR CM200D BASE STATION 

7 WM4 47.67 333.69 
4 CLEARANCE WALL MOUNT 416179 
416179 

600 LMR400 1.69 1,014.00 
TIMES 3/8" COAX CABLE PER FOOT 
FOR CM200D BASE STATION 

15 EZ-400-NMH-X 18.14 272.10 
TIMES N MALE 1/2" CONN EZ CRMP 
FOR CM200D BASE STATION 

7 INSTALLATION MATERIALS 64.00 448.00 
INSTALLATION MATERIALS 
FOR CM200D BASE STATION 

7 INSTALL 880.00 6,160.00 
INSTALLATION SERVICES 

Visit our Web site at: ~earcom.com Terms and Conditions: www.bearcom.com/terms-of-sale 
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600.00 600.00 

150.00 150.00 

Quote valid until: 1 2023.os-01 I Confidential and Proprietary Sub Total 71,339.26 

Shiooino and Handlina 658.69 Estimate 
Tax 3,791.15 Tax Estimate 
Total 75,789.10 

x 
Customer Sianature 

KEVIN NEILAN 
Account Executive 

SAN DIEGO/ESCONDIDO Branch Office: 800-338-1949 

Kevin .Neilan@BearCom.com 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DIST 
105 Earlham Street 
Ramona, California 92065 
Phone: 760-789-1330 

ROBERT STEHLIK 
Purchasing/Shop Supervisor 
760-788-2272 
rstehlik@rmwd.org 

Customer request > Since we are looking to replace the low band, no sense fixing the old ones. 
We might as well just buy new VHF radios. Have we received a quote for the (42) truck radios and 7 desk top radios? 

3/24/23 -- visited customer to determine base station install needs & mobile install needs. Note mobile radios antennas all 
use either "L" Bracket for the NMO Mount or use 3/4" NMO holie on light bar already on vehicles. All but eight vehicles 
already have external antennas so we will only need to replace; antenna & radio mini-UHF connector. 

MAY 01, 2023 > Per Robert Stehlik - NEW VHF RADIOS QUOTE TOTALS 

Looks like the total for quote 
42 truck mounted 
3 Base stations up in Admin building 
1 Base station in Santa Maria Plant 
1 Base station in San Vicente Plant 
1 Base Station Bargar Plant 
1 Base Station Operations Building 

8 portables total (3 for warehouse, 2 operations, Joe S, Tim C, Erica) 

QUOTE 

MOBILE RADIOS 

(42) MOTOROLA CM200D 45-WATT VHF MOBILE RADIO 
(42) MOTOROLA VHF ANTENNAS - MOUNT ONTO EXISTING NMO MOUNTS 
(42) BEARCOM MOBILE INSTALLATIONS I REPLACE CURRENT RADIO BRACKET & RADIOS+ ANTENNA 

CONNECTOR REPLACEMENT+ TEST OF NEW ANTENNA 

Visit our Web site at: www.bearc..Q!l.Llillill Terms and Conditions: WW\11/.bearcom.com/terms-of-sale 
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BEARC .. 1111M® 
Always On 

BASE STATIONS 

(7) MOTOROLA CM200D 45-WATT MOBILE RADIOS [USED FOR BASE STATIONS] 
(7) SAMLEX POWER SUPPLIES WITH HOUSING FOR CM200D RADIOS 
(7) MOTOROLA DESKTOP MICROPHONES FOR CM200D BASE RADIOS 
(7) EXTERNAL ANTENNAS [ INCLUDES ANTENNA, BRACKET, CABLE, CONNECTORS] 
(7) BEARCOM BASE STATION INSTALLATIONS 

FCC LICENSE 

(1) MODIFICATION TO EXISTING FCC LICENSE TO RELOCATE REPEATER FROM MT WOODSON TO 
PALOMAR MTN +ADD VHF SIMPLEX CHANNELS FOR TALK AROUND USAGE 

MOTOROLA CM200D MOBILE RADIOS INCLUDE 

-- POWER CABLE 
-- MOUNTING BRACKET 
-- MOBILE MICROPHONE 
-- 3-YEAR WARRANTY 

MOTOROLA CP200D PORTABLE RADIOS INCLUDE 

--ANTENNA 
--BATTERY 
--CHARGER 
-- BELT CLIP 
--3-YR WARRANTY 

NOTE 1 > Please note that base station installations include nec1~ssary parts & labor for a basic base station installation. 
Since BearCom does NOT make any roof penetrations, we will need Ramona MWD to use their preferred contractor in 
the event any roof penetrations are necessary. 

We we're able we will use the old legacy cable to pull new antenna cable. 

BASE STATION LOCATIONS 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DIST (Admin HQ) 
105 Earlham Street 
Ramona, California 92065-1558 
[ 3 base stations] 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DIST (Operations Bldg} 
125 N 2ND ST 
RAMONA, CA 92065-0916 
[ 1 base station] 

Santa Maria Water Reclamation Facility 
260 Sawday Street 
Ramona, CA 92065 
[ 1 base station] 

San Vicente Wastewater Treatment Plant 
San Vicente Rd & Wildcat Canyon Rd 
Ramona, CA 
[ 1 base station] 

BARGAR WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
505 BLACK CANYON PLACE 

Visit our Web site at: www.bearcom.com Terms and Conditions: www.bearcom.com/terms-of-sale 
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BEARC .. 1111M® 
Always On 

RAMONA, CA 92065 
[ 1 base station] 

Visit our Web site at: www bearcom.com Terms and Conditions: www.bearcom.com/terms-of-sale 
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PRODUCT SPEC SHEET 
MOTOTRBO™ CM200d"' AND CM300d™ MOBILE RADIOS 

YOU'RE SIMPJl.Y MIRE EFFICIENT . . I 
" 

Your people are on the move, delivering 
cargo, picking up consignments, driving 
children to and from school. You need 
to keep them in touch and on track 
efficiently. And you want to make sure 
the radios they use are as affordable and 
adaptable as possible. 

Now there are flexible mobiles that give 
you great voice communications today, 
and a path to crisp and clear digital voice 
communications when you're ready. 
Versatile and powerful, MOTOTRBO™ 
combines the best of two-way radio 
functionality with the latest analog and 
digital technology. The MOTOTRBO 
portfolio offers the right device for the 
right user, from voice-only portables to 
feature-rich voice and data radios. 

The rugged l\/lOTOTRBO CM200d and CM300d radios 
offer all the benefits of the latest technology - twice 
the capacity, greater coverage and superior audio. These 
affordable mobiles are compatible with the MOTOTRBO 
features yot/11 find are business-essential, for example 
a transmission can be interrupted to prioritize critical 
communications. 

It's easy to transi~ion your business to digital 
technology. These radios deliver the same easy-to­
use featurer- of the CM200 and CM300 mobiles you 
use today. It can operate in digital and analog modes 
concurrently so it fits seamlessly into your existing 
communication system, allowing you to migrate to 
digital at yo Jr own pace. 

You can also choose the analog-only models of the 
CM200d and CMilOOd, and unlock the capabilities of 
digital wher the time is right. Your investment is safe: 
all you will need is a simple software upgrade. 

With its bri~1ht, high contrast alphanumeric screen, the 
CM300d allows drivers to see important information 
such as caller ID at a glance. The CM200d offers fewer 
channels and a simpler numeric display. 

The CM200d and CM300d are so easy to use and deliver 
such clear voice communications, you'll be amazed how 
efficient yoL r operation can be. 

. . 
. . . 

. "1 1111 ... 
. { 

i • • 

FEATURES 

• Analog I Digital 

" Voice Communications 

• Dual Capacity 
Direct Mode1 

• Numeric Display 
(CM200d) 

• Alphanumeric Display 
(CM300d) 

• Digital Mobile Radio 
(DMR) Standards 
Compliant1 

" Narrowbanding 
Compliant 

" Transmit Interrupt 
{Decode Only)1 

• Basic Privacy1 

• Voice Announcement 

" IP54 Rated 

OPTIONS 

" Radio Management Suite 

1 Features only available in Digital mode 

ATTACHMENT 1
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PRODUCT SPEC SHEET 
MOTOTRBO"' CM200d™ AND CM300d™ MOBILE RADIOS 

CONNECT YOUR CREWS 
EASILY AND EFFICIENTLY 
CM200d and CM300d mobile radios are ideal for keeping 
your people reliably and cost-effectively connected so they 
can communicate, coordinate and collaborate - whether 
they're delivering packages or transporting passengers. 
With easy-to-use ergonomics and crisp, clear audio, now 
your teams can work more efficiently. 

Unleash the power of your CM200d and CM300d mobile 
radios with Motorola Original® accessories. They're the 
only accessories designed, built and tested with your radio 
to optimize its performance. (See separate accessory fact 
sheet for full portfolio.) 

KEEP THEM IN CONTACT AND ON COURSE 
A lost delivery driver uses his CM200d mobile radio 
installation to call the office. The visor microphone and 
steering wheel-mounted push-to-talk button allow him to 
communicate safely while driving, and the digital noise­
cancelling software filters out the road noise so he can be 
heard clearly. Soon he's safely back on track. 

The school bus driver relies on his CM300d to keep his 
passengers safe. The digital technology gives excellent 
coverage throughout the district, and now they're running 
the MOTOTRBO Dual Capacity Direct Mode, he has no 
problem getting a channel. The clear, bright alphanumeric 
screen gives him all the information he needs, and if there's 
an incident, he can use one of the programmable buttons to 
call for help -with one touch. 

MIGRATE AT YOUR OWN PACE 
Keeping operations running smoothly during a change in 
communication systems is vital to any business. It's easy 
to migrate to digital with the CP200d and CM300d radio 
because they deliver the same features as the CM200 
and CM300 as well as adding an upgrade path to digital. 
Both models can operate in analog and digital modes 
concurrently - and to ease the transition even further, the 
dynamic mixed mode repeater functionality streamlines 
automatic switching between analog and digital calls. So 
you can start using MOTOTRBO radios and repeaters on 
your existing analog system, then migrate to digital when 
your business is ready. 

COMMUNH!ATE WITHOUT 
DISTRJlCTING THEM 
The CM200d arid CM300d are designed for the everyday 
driver anci let you connect to your mobile workforce without 
distracting them. So while they improve efficiency, they also 
enhance safety. Unlike mobile phones, MOTOTRBO radios 
are not restrictEid by the U.S. Department of Transportation 
-they can be used by commercial motor vehicle (CMV) 
drivers while they are operating their vehicles. 

INTEGHATE YOUR DEVICES SE.AMLESSlV 
Make sure your new MOTOTRBO radios are ready when 
you are. We ca11 bring together the right experts and 
processes to hEtlp you integrate MOTOTRBO mobile 
radios inta your business, quickly and cost-effectively. 
Motorola's lmpl ementation Services include Coverage 
Mapping, Site Integration and Device Programming. 

GET DURABILITY TIHAT ENDURES 
The CM2DOd ard CM30Dd are made to last. They are rated 
IP54 (splashproof, virtually dustproof), so they can be used 
even in harsh environments. Moreover, the design has been 
proven tough in Motorola's grueling Accelerated Life Test 
program, in which the radios must survive a simulated 5 years of 
hard service bff'ore they are accepted. You can be confident 
in the durability of your CM200d and CM300d radios. 

Both radios are backed by a two-year Standard Warranty 
(US and Canada) with a minimum one-year warranty on 
Motorola-branded accessories. Because wear and tear 
happens, Motorola recommends Service from the Start 
Lite, which deli•1ers accelerated turnaround on radio 
repairs and even covers shipping costs. By reducing your 
downtime, Service from the Start Lite helps you to lower 
your total cost of ownership and focus on your business 
operations, not your technology. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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PRODUCT SPEC SHEET 
MOTOTRBO™ CM200d™ AND CM300d™ MOBILE RADIOS 

Power 
125W 

-40W 

403-470 MHz 

1-25W 
25-40W 

403-470 MHz 

Dimensions IH x W x LI 1.7 x 6.7 x 5.3in144 x 169 x '!34 mm) 
---~-----~-+~-- ------

2.9lbs11 3 kg) 

1.7 x 6.7 x 5.3 in {44 x 169 x 134 mm) 

2.9 !bs (1 3 kg) 

Current Drain 
Standby 
Rx@ Rated Audio 
Transmit 

FCC Description 

IC Description 

Digital Sensitivity 15% BER) 

0.81 A max 
2Amax 

1-25 W: 11.0 A max 
25-45 W: 14.5 A max 

1-25 W A8Z99FT3090 
25-45 W: ABZ99Ff3091 

1-25 W: i 09AB-99FT3090 
25-45 'N: 109AB-99FT3091 

0.81 A max 
2Amax 

0.81 A max 
2Amax 

1-25W: 11.0 A max 
25-40 W: 14.5 A max 

1-25 W: 11.0 A max 
25-45 W: 14.5 A max 

1-25 W ABZ99FT4092 
25-40 W: ABZ89FT409'! 

1-25 W: ABZ98FT3090 
15-45 W: ABZ99FT3091 

± 0.5 ppm 

0.3 uV 
0.22 uV (lyp1cal) 

0.25uV 
0.19 

Intermodulation (TIA603D) 75 dB 70 dB 75 dB 
----- -······----~'----~~~~~~~-~-~~------~-~ 

Adjacent Channel Selectivity ITIA603D) 50 dB@ 12.5 kHz 50d3@12.5 kHz 50dB@12.5 kHz 
75 dB @ 25 kHz' 75 dB@ 25 kHz' 70 cB @ 25 kHz' 

Spurious Rejection (TIA603D) 75 dB 70 dB 75 dB 
--------·-·---~-+-----------~----~---~-----~ 

Rated Audio 4 VI llnterral) 
7.5 W (E:tternai - 8 ohms) 
i 3 W (External - 4 ohms) 

0.81 A max 
2Amax 

1-25 W: 11.0 A max 
25-40 W: 14.5 A max 

1-25 W: ABZ99FT4092 
25-40 W: ABZ99FT 4093 

1-25 W: 109AB-99FT•\092 
25-40 W: 109A8-99FT 4093 

70 dB 

50 dB@ 12.5 kHz 
70 dB @ 25 kHz' 

70 dB 

······················································································································+···················· .. ································································•·································"··· ................................................................................................................................... . 

Audio Distortion @ Rated Audio 3% 

Hurn and Noise -40 dB @ 12.5 'Hz i ·45 dB @ 25 kHz' 

Audio l'esponse ·1A6030 
"'·---~~--

Conducted Spurious Emissions ITIA6Q3D) 57 dBm 

FM Hum and Noise -AO dB @ 12.5 <Hz I -41i dB @ 25 kHz' 
-···························-································································· .. ········•·································•····················•·· .......................................................... . 

Conducted I Radiated Emission -36 dBm< 1 GHz/ -3( dBm> 1 GHz 

Power 60 dB@ 12.5 <Hz /70 dB@ 25 kHz' 

Audio Response 

Audio Distortion 

Flv1 Modulation 

..•......................•..•...................................................................................•......................... 

'IA603D 

3% 

12.5 kHz: 11 KOf3E 
25 kHz': 16K,lf3E 

............................................................................................................... +················································"""''''''•··························································· ··············•··························································································································· 

4FSK Digital Modulation 

--~--- --~----~---

12 5 kHz Data: /K60F1lland7K60!Xll 
12.5 kHz Voice: 7K60F1 E and 7K60FXE 

Combination of 12.5 kHz Voicn and Data: 7K60F1W 

A\i1BE+2'M 
············-········································································-···-·····················I"········································································································"'························· ................................................................................................................................. . 

......... C .............................................................................................................. L ............................................................................................................. E .. ·.T····s····l···T····s·····l··D····2····3· .. 6····1······1···'···· .. 2 .. ' .... ·.3······· .. ··························· .. ························ .. ························································· 
2 25 kHz may not be available in the U.S. for Part 90 operation due to the FCC's Narrowbanding requirements. 
Specifications subject to change without notice. Ail specifications shown are typical. 
Radio meets applicable regulatory requirements. 
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PRODUCT SPEC SHEET 
MOTOTRBO™ CM200d™ AND CM30Dd™ MOBILE RADIOS 

501.3 l/A1,ll/A1 501.4 

l/C3, ll/C1 502.3 l/C3, II/Cl 502.4 
.............................. __ ····························- .......... - ..... 

J/A1/C3 503.3 l/A1/C3 503.4 
............. ·--·- -- ··············-- ........... .................................. 

I 505.3 I 

1,11 506.3 1,11 506.4 

Humidity 507.1 507.2 507.3 507.4 

Salt fog 509.1 509.2 509.3 509.4 
............................... __ 

Dust 510.1 510.2 510.3 510.4 
················-·····----· ·········-····· 

Vibration 514.2 Vlll/F, 514.3 1/10, ll/3 514.4 1/10, 11/3 514.5 
Cuive-W 

Shock 516.2 1,11 516.3 l,IV 516.4 1,IV 516.5 

Operating -30°C I +60°C 
Temperature 

Storage -40°C / +85°C 
Temperature 

The11Tial Shock PerM!L-STD 

Per MIL-STD 

ESD IEG 61000-4-2 Level 3 

Dust and Water IP54, MIL-STD' 
Intrusion 

Per MIL-STD 

' Radio meets JP54 and MIL-STD rating with microphone sealing boot and rear accessory connector cover properly installed. 
Specifications subject to change without notice. 
All specifications shown are typical. 
Radio meets applicable regulatory requirements. 

l/C3, ll/C1 502.5 l/C3, 11 

503.5 l/G 
···········--·-····· 

505.5 l/A1 

1,111 506.5 Lill 

507.5 II-
Aggravated 

509.5 

510.5 

1/24 514.6 1/24 

1,IV 516.6 1,IV,V,VI 

For more information on the MOTOTRBO'M Civ1200d"'' or CM300d'"'. visit:nou1!ulilWlt1lionrnm/m11inlioo. 

To find your nearest Motorola Channel Partner, go to mo1umiH~11~1uo11rnm/i:1mrngtu::. 

BearCom 
4009 Distribution Dr. STE 200 
Garland, TX 75041 
800.527.1670 

www.BearCom.com 

MOTOROLA 
SOLUTIONS 

Radio Solutions Channel Partner 

I MOTOTRBO~ 
DIGITAL REMASTERED. 

Motorola Solutions, Inc. 
1301 East Algonquin Road, Schaumburg, Illinois 60196, U.S.A. 
800-367-2346 motorolasolutions.com 

MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS and the Stylized M Logo are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLG and 
are used under license. All other trademarks are the property of their respective 
owners.© 2013 Motorola Solutions, Inc. All rights reseived. R3-1-2054 

MOTOROLA 
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TM 

SIMPLY MORE EFFICIENT 
SIMPLE VOICE COMMUNICATIONSFOR THE EVERYDAY USER WHO WANTS TO STAY CONNECTED 
You want to connect your workforce as efficiently as possiblle. You expect your radios to be affordable but 
flexible, so they can evolve with you. Now thern's a portablf3 that gives you great voice communications today, 
and a path to crisp and clear digital voice communications when you're ready. 

DATASHEET I MOTOTRBO CP200d 

Versatile and powerful, MOTOTRBO™ combines the best of two-way radio 
functionality with the latest analog anc digitil technology. The MOTOTRBO 
portfolio offers the right device for the right user, from voice-only portables to 
feature-rich voice and data radios. 

The rugged MOTOTRBO CP200d™ radiiJ offers all the benefits of the latest 
technology- up to 40% longer battery life, twice the capacity, greater coverage 
and superior audio. This affordable portable is compatible with the MOTOTRBO 
features you'll find are business-essen1ial, for example a transmission can be 
interrupted to prioritize critical communications. 

It's easy to transition your business to digital technology. The CP200d delivers 
the same easy-to-use features, form factor a11d durability as the CP200 portable 
as well as the same batteries and chari1ers you use today. It can operate in 
digital and analog modes concurrently >a it fits seamlessly into your existing 
communication system, allowing you to migrate to digital at your own pace. 

You can also choose the analog-only version of the CP200d radio and unlock 
the capabilities of digital when the time is ri{Jht. Your investment is safe: all you 
will need is a simple software upgrade. Now you can improve the efficiency of 
your operation with easy-to-use voice communication that's right for you. 

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 
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CONNECT AND COORDINATE CREWS 
When you need a simple, reliable, cost-effective 
communication solution to help multiple work 
crews connect, coordinate and collaborate, 
CP200d two-way portable radios are made to 
get the job done right. With their easy-to-use 
ergonomics and crisp, clear audio, now your 
teams can work more efficiently. 

Unleash the power of your CP200d radios with 
Motorola Original® accessories. They're the only 
accessories designed, built and tested with your 
radio to optimize its performance. (See separate 
accessory fact sheet for full portfolio). 

With Extended Range Mode, you are able to 
extend your radios reach, for high capacity 
and high coverage at a low cost. You can 
significantly increases coverage area on a single 
frequency beyond a direct mode solution. 

IMPROVE THE WAY THEY WORK 
A construction worker carries his CP200d as 
an essential part of his toolkit. The digital 
technology gives him excellent coverage across 
the entire site. And it has significantly better 
battery life too, so he knows he'll have reliable 
voice communications all day long. 

The manufacturing team in a parts factory relies 
on CP200d portables to coordinate operations. 
The digital noise-cancelling software filters out 
the worst of the background noise, allowing 
them to hear clearly over loud machinery. 
Factory capacity is expanding, so they're running 
MOTOTRBO Dual Capacity Direct Mode, which 
can fit twice as many calls into the same 
spectrum. 

A security guard uses his CP200d to alert the 
control room to some suspicious activity. The 
radio's intuitive design is easy to use in the dark, 
and even when he speaks softly, he knows that 
the digital AGC (Automatic Gain Control) will 
automatically boost the volume so he's heard 
clearly back in the office. And if it comes to the 
worst, he can use one of the programmable side 
buttons to call for help -with one touch. 

MIGRATE AT YOUR OWN PACE 
Keeping operations running smoothly during 
a change in communication systems is vital 
to any business. It's easy to migrate to digital 
with the CP200d because it delivers the same 
features, form factor and durability of the 
CP200 as well as using the same batteries and 
chargers. It can operate in analog and digital 
modes concurrently - and to ease the transition 

DATASHEET I MOTOTRBO CP200d 

even further, the dynamic mixed mode repeater 
functionality stream I ines automatic switching 
between analog and digital calls. So you can 
start using MOTOTRBO ra:lios and repeaters 
on your existing analog system, then migrate to 
digital when your busines:; is ready. 

MANAGE YOUR F!LEET MORE EfflC!ENTLY 
We've designed the CP201Jd to be as efficient 
to operate as it is cost-effoctive to buy. That's 
why we've integrated the powerful fleet 
management capabilities Jf Motorola's Radio 
Management solution into every radio. 

Gain even greater efficien~y when you migrate 
to digital. Your radio will operate up to 40% 
longer than analog on the same battery- and 
you get twice the capacity from the same 12.5 
kHz channel, using our Du 31 Capacity Direct 
Mode feature. 

With Extended Range Mode, you are able to 
extend your radios rnach, for high capacity 
and high coverage at a low cost. You can 
significantly increases coverage area on a single 
frequency beyond a direct mode solution. 

INTEGRATE YOUF! DE\llCES SEAMLESSLY 
Make sure your new CP200d radios are ready 
when you are. We can bring together the right 
experts and processes to help you integrate 
CP200d radios into your business, quickly and 
cost-effectively. Motorola's Implementation 
Services include Coverage Mapping, Site 
Integration and Device Programming. 

GET DURABILITY THAT ENIJIJIU:S 
The CP200d is made to last. It is rated IP54 
(splashproof, virtually dustproof), so it can be 
used even in harsh environments. Moreover, it 
has been proven tough in Motorola's grueling 
Accelerated Life Test program, in which the 
design must survive a simulated 5 years of hard 
service before it is accepted. 

The CP200d is backed by 2. two-year Standard 
Warranty (US and Canada) with a minimum one­
year warranty on Motorola-branded accessories. 
Because wear and tear happens, Motorola 
recommends Service from the Start Lite, which 
delivers accelerated turnarnund on radio repairs 
and even covers shipping costs. By reducing 
your downtime, Service from the Start Lite helps 
you to lower your total cost of ownership and 
focus on your business operations, not your 
technology. 
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Typical RF Output 
Low Power 

Power 

Frequency 

Radio Dimensions (H x W x DJ with b<1ttery: 
NiMH 1400 mAh 
Slim Li-Ion 1600 mAh 
High Cap Li-Ion 2250 mAh 
Ultra-High Cap Li-Ion 2900 mt,h 

Weight with battery: 
NiMH 1400 mAh 
Slim Li-Ion 1600 mAh 
High Cap Li-Ion 2250 mAh 
Ultra-High Cap Li-Ion 2900 mt1h 

1W 
5W 

136-174 MHz 

1W 
4W 

403-470 MHz 

5.0 x 2.4 x 1.7 in (127.7 x 61.5 x 42.0 mm) 
5.0x2.4x1.5 in (127.7 x61.5 x39.0mm) 
5.0x2.4x1.8 in (127.7 x 61.5 x 44.0 mm) 
5.0x2.4x 1.8 in (127.7 x61.5 x 44.0 mm) 

ABZ99FT3092 

14.3 oz (406 g) 
12.1 oz (341 g) 
12.2 oz (346 g) 
12.3 oz (348 g) 

7.5V (Nominal) 

ABZ99FT4094 
1c Description ······························· ···························································· ·················································· icisA1s:9!if:T:io9:2········· :··················· io91\ii:!9J!l91FFTr44oo!9J441············ 

Slim Li-Ion 1600 mAh Battery Analog: 11.5 hrs I Digital: 14.5 hrs 
····················•·· --·············-······································-······················ •···························································································-················································································· 

High Cap Li-ion 2250 mAh Battery Analog: 15.5 hrs I Digital: 19.5 hrs 

Ultra-High Cap Li-ion 2900 mt,h Battery Analog: 19.5 hrs I Digital: 25 hrs 

12.5 kHz/ 25 kHz' 

± 0.5 

Analog Sensitivity [12 dB SIN1\D) 0.3 uV I 0.22 uV (typical) 
·········•··································••·······•···············•···•·••••••·•· •······································································································································································· 

Digital Sensitivity (5% BER) 0.25 uV I 0.19 uV [typical) 

Intermodulation (TIA603D) 70 dB 

Adjacent Channel Selectivity (TIA603D) 45 dB @ 12.5 kHz/ 70 dB @ 25 kHz' 

Spurious Rejection (TIA603D) 

Audio Output Fower 

Max Speech Loudness@ 30cm (IS0532b) 

Hum and Nois" 

Conducted Spurious Emission:; (TIA603D) 

FM Hum and lfoise 

Audio Distortion 

4FSK Digital Modulation 

Digital Vocoder Type 
~ ~~---~~-,,,~ ·-··------··-·-···· 

Digital Protocol 

1 Actual batte~r runtime observed mav vary. 

70 dB 

Rated: 0.5 W@ 1 % distortion 
Maximum: 2.1 W 

-40 dB @ 12.5 kHz I -45 dB @ 25 kHz' 

TIA603D 

-57 dBm 

± 2.5 kHz @ 12.5 kHz I± 5.0 kHz @ 25 kHz' 

-40 dB @ 12.5 kHz/ -45 dB @ 25 kHz' 

-36 dBm < 1 GHz/ -30 dBm > 1 GHz 

60 dB @ 12.5 kHz/ 70 dB @ 25 kHz' 

TIA603D 

3% [typical) 

12.5 kHz Data: 7K60F10 and 7K60FXD 
12.5 kHz Voice: 7K60F1 E and 7K60FXE 

Combination of 12.5 kHz Voice and Data: 7K60F1W 

AMBE+2™ 

ETSI TS 102361-1,-2,-3 

3 25 kHz may not be available in the U.S. for Part 90 operation due to the FCC's Narrowbanding requirements. 
Specifications subject to chan,e with.Jut notice. All specifications shown are typical. 
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········--··· .. --··-·---· ·······•······-···--···--
High Temperature 501.1 1,11 

Low Temperature 502.1 
.................................. 

Temperature Shock 503.1 
········- ··-··---·-········-·--

Solar Radiation 505.1 

Rain I.II 

Humidity 
·-------·······-· 

Salt fog 
·---········ ·····-···········-····· 

Dust 

Vibration Vlll/F, 
Curve-W 

Shock 1,11 

Operating Temperature -30°C4 I +60°C 

Storage Temperature -40°c• / +B5°C 

Thermal Shock Per MIL-STD 

Humidity Per MIL-STD 

ESD IEC 61000-4-2 Level 3 

Dust and Water Intrusion IEC60529 - IP54 

Packaging Test Per MIL-STD 

4 Radio only - Li-Ion battery-1 O'C 
Specifications subject to change without notice. 
Testing completed using portable radio with attached battery 
and antenna. 
All specifications shown are typical. 

501.2 l/A1,ll/A1 

502.2 l/C3, II/Cl 
···········································-· 

503.2 l/A1/C3 
··-·······---·····-···-·· ·····-··-·-····-·--·---

505.2 

1/10, ll/3 

516.3 l,IV 

more www.motorolasolutions.com/mototrbo 

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 

Motorola Solutions, Inc. 500 West Monroe Street. Chicago, IL 60661 U.S.A. motorolasolutions.com 

.................................. -
501.3 l-A1,ll/A1 

502.3 l-C3, II/Cl 502.4 

503.3 l/Al/C3 503.4 

505.3 505.4 

514.4 1/10, ll/3 514.5 

516.4 I.IV 516.5 

MOTOROLA MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS and the Stylized M Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Motorola Trademark Holdings, LLC and 
are used under license. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. © 2020 Motorola Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved. 06-2020 

I/Hot, 501.5 1-Al,ll 
II/Hot 

l-C3, II/Cl 502.5 l-C3, II 

I 503.5 1-C 

505.5 l-A1 

I.Ill 506.5 I.Ill 

507.5 II - Aggravated 

509.5 

510.5 

1/24 514.6 l-cat.24 

l,IV 516.6 l,IV,V,VI 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 
       Agenda Item No. B.1.d. 
       Regular Board Meeting of June 13, 2023 

 
Jim Hickle, President  
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION FOR THE GENERAL MANAGER TO APPROVE A CHANGE 

ORDER FOR THE B ST., H ST., 4TH, 5TH, 11TH & 12TH STREETS WATERLINE 
REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to approve a change order to the B St., 
H St., 4th, 5th, 11th & 12th Streets Waterline Replacement Project. 
 
Background  
The Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) owns and maintains approximately 220 miles of 
water mains related appurtenances.  Existing water mains within the system vary in size, 
material, condition, and age. 

In February 2017, the Board accepted the Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan, which 
identified existing needs for water infrastructure and provided a plan to address those needs 
over a rolling 10 years.  The Infrastructure Replacement Program was included as part of the 
Water Facilities Plan.  This program provides a plan for replacement of aging and undersized 
pipeline infrastructure throughout the District’s water system. 
 
In April 2019, the Board accepted the updated Water System Infrastructure Facilities Plan.  The 
plan update included additional funds for Infrastructure Replacement Program to focus more 
aggressively on replacement of existing cast iron pipelines, with some of this pipeline in the 
ground since 1927. 

In June 2022, the Board approved the Fiscal Year (FY) 2022/2024 District Budget which 
includes funds for the Infrastructure Replacement Program with $2,400,000 budgeted for  
FY 2022/2023 (Water CRP - Fund 11, Page 45, Line 21). 
 
In December 2022, the project was advertised and bids from seven contractors were received.  
Bids form contractors ranged between $1.74 Million to $2.43 Million dollars for this project. 
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In January 2023, The Board accepted the bid and award of contract to Palm Engineering for this 
project in the amount of $1,741,499. 
 
Discussion 
The District budgeted $2,400,000 for construction of this project (Page 45, Fund 11, Line 21 of 
the FY 23/24 budget for Infrastructure Replacement Program).  Since there are remaining funds 
available for this project based on the project award contract at $1,741,499, District staff would 
like to add replacement of two pipelines in the same vicinity of the project: 

• Replacement of 580 LF of 6-in Cast Iron (CI) pipe on F St between 7th & 8th Streets and, 
• Replacement of 510 LF of 4-in Asbestos Cement (AC) pipe on E St between 9th & 10th 

Streets. 
 

Outside Main Street, the existing 6-in CI pipe on F Street is the last section of CI pipe, 6-in in 
diameter and smaller, in the downtown area that District staff is aware of.  The 6-in CI pipeline 
on Main Street is planned to be replaced as part of the next infrastructure replacement project. 

The 4-in AC pipeline on E street is connected to a 12-in PVC watermain on 9th street and a 10-
in PVC watermain on 10th Street.  Upsizing this 4-in AC watermain to the current minimum 
watermain size of 8-in PVC would greatly improve the hydraulics (and fire flow) of the pipelines 
in the area.   
 
Replacement of the additional watermains include replacement of related appurtenances 
including: 

• Replacement of 29 water service laterals and meters 
• Replacement of 6 gate valves 
• Replacement of 2 fire hydrants 
• Replacement of 2 Air Valves 
• Replacement of 2 Blow-offs. 

The total cost for this change order is $571,524 and the requested additional time to complete 
this work is 3 months from when the permit from the County of San Diego is received for the 
additional streets. 

Fiscal Impact 
The original contract amount is  $ 1,741,499 
Proposed Change Order is:       $    571,524 
New Contract Total:      $ 2,313,023 
 
As noted above, the Adopted FY 2022/23 Budget includes adequate funding ($2,400,000) for 
the Infrastructure Replacement Project to pay for this project including the proposed change 
order.  
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the General Manager to approve the 
proposed change order and augment the project budget in the amount of $571,524 and extend 
the contract time as needed. 
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Prepared by: Ricardo Soto, P.E., Engineering Department 
 
Reviewed by: Joe Lomeli, Operations Manager 
 D. Michael Metts, P.E., District Engineer 
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. F.1. 
              Regular Board Meeting of June 13, 2023 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE:    CONSIDERATION OF APPEAL-DISCUSSION AND/OR ACTION TO GRANT OR DENY 

A REFUND OF SEWER SERVICE CHARGES FOR APN 288-594-28-00 FOR A UNIT 
THAT WAS NEVER BUILT 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To discuss a refund of sewer service charges for Fiscal Years 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 which 
were collected as a deposit for a new building permit for a proposed Accessory Dwelling Unit 
(ADU) for the property at 16887 Daza Drive (APN 288-594-28-00) due to abandonment of the 
building permit for the proposed ADU.  
 
Background  
The District provides services in the unincorporated area of San Diego County and building 
permits within the District’s service area are issued by the San Diego County Planning and 
Development Services (PDS) Department. PDS requires evidence of service for a variety of 
public services to newly developed properties or changes to existing properties, and 
jurisdictional approvals for those services are required prior to PDS approving those building 
permits. These services include potable water, sanitary sewer, and fire/paramedic services (as 
previously provided by the District).  Because sewer service fees are billed annually, the 
District’s Legislative Code requires an applicant for a new or changed sewer service application 
to submit a prorated sewer service fee at the time of the application and then the District begins 
billing the parcel annually thereafter (See Legislative Code sections 7.54.030 B. 3 and 7.54.040 
in Attachment 5).  
 
The property at 16887 Daza Drive (APN 288-594-28-00) submitted a permit to the County of 
San Diego Planning and Development Services (County PDS) on July 23, 2021 for a mobile 
home to be used as an ADU. Due to the proposed change in use of the property, the property 
was assessed one new (1) fire EDU and one (1) new sewer EDU in addition to the one (1) fire 
and one (1) sewer EDU already on the property for the single-family home.  
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A preliminary application for sewer service was submitted to the District for the proposed new 
ADU, and the District sent a letter detailing the requirement to the property owner on June 22, 
2021 (Attachment 1).  
The property owner submitted an application for sewer service on July 2, 2021 (Attachment 2) 
and paid the prorated sewer charges for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-2022 as it was too late for these 
charges to be placed on the property tax roll for FY 2021-2022. This new sewer EDU was 
added to the District’s property EDU database in August 2021, and the corresponding sewer 
service charge for the new EDU was first billed on the property’s property tax bill for FY 2022-
2023. When the property owners received their property tax bill, they noticed the increase in 
charges and reached out to the District on approximately May 3, 2023. No water related 
charges were due for the proposed ADU and were never charged.  Additionally, pursuant to the 
Legislative Code and state law, no capacity or connection fees were ever charged for the 
proposed ADU. The only two types of charges assessed to the property for the proposed new 
ADU were the fire/paramedic fee and the ongoing sewer service fees that are billed on an 
annual basis.  
 
Discussion 
As shown in the letter from the applicant (Attachment 4), no ADU was ever added to their 
property and they have decided to abandon the additional sewer EDU that was added to their 
property as a result of their ADU permit application (Attachment 3).  No actual sewer service 
was ever provided to the property as they never went forward with the proposed addition of the 
ADU to the property. The District’s Legislative Code does not specifically address the issue of 
abandonment of building permits or construction of buildings after the sewer or fire charges 
have already been assessed on the property and no buildings are built or if the Certificate of 
Occupancy is never issued.  
 
There are two potential sections of the Legislative Code that appear to address similar 
circumstances. Section 7.54.030(D) and Section 7.54.050(F). Section 7.54.030(D) addresses 
the expiration of a sewer service permit without completion of the actual service. It provides that 
once a permit expires, no refunds of deposits or application fees will be given.  Section 
7.54.030(F) includes the process for an owner to abandon excess Equivalent Dwelling Units 
(EDU) on a parcel after they have been assessed and used. The Owner can abandon any 
excess EDUs, but this section specifically states that there will be no credit or refund for various 
charges, including annual service charges, as a result of abandoning the EDUs. Neither code 
section directly addresses the issue of abandonment of an EDU when it has never been used, 
but both state that a refund should not be given.  Therefore, Staff cannot administratively 
provide a refund of the sewer service charges that have already been charged to the parcel. 
However, Legislative Code Sections 7.54.160 and 7.54.170 allow applicants or property owners 
to appeal Staff determinations or challenges to the Code to the Board of Directors. 
 
Sewer EDU Abandonment and Possible Refund 
The property owners signed a Notice of Abandonment of Sewer EDU on May 25, 2023 
(Attachment 3). The District has removed the additional sewer EDU from the property tax roll for 
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the FY 2023-2024. Pursuant to their proposed new ADU application, they have been charged 
for sewer services in the amount of $779.75 for FY 2021-2022 and $779.75 for FY 2022-2023. 
As stated above, they never used any sewer service for the new ADU as it was never built.  
 
Therefore, the purpose of this agenda memo is for the Board to discuss whether any refund of 
the $1559.50 in sewer service fees should be given to the property owner as a result of 
abandoning their building permit for the proposed ADU.  
 
Fire EDU Abandonment and Possible Refund 
The fire EDU charges are determined and applied to parcels based on building permits 
requested by an applicant in accordance with Building Occupancy Loads imbedded in the 
District’s Legislative Code Chapter 5.20 titled “Fire Protection and Ambulance/Paramedic Fees 
and Charges.” Fire EDUs are reviewed by the County of San Diego on behalf of the District 
since December 2015. The County conducts building plan reviews for fire services and applies 
appropriate fire EDU calculations as part of this process.      
 
Legislative Code Section 5.20.085(G) provides a process to appeal fire EDU charges and 
includes dollar amount thresholds and timeframe parameters for a fire EDU charge appeal. In 
August 2022, fire/paramedic services were transferred from the District to the San Diego County 
Fire Protection District (SDCFPD) and SDCFPD is now responsible for determining whether fire 
EDUs should be abandoned and/or refunded. 
 
The District reached out to San Diego County Fire Protection District (SDCFPD) on May 3 and 
May 23, 2023 to discuss this property. The property owners will need to abandon their building 
permit at County PDS to remove the fire EDU. In order to receive a refund, the property owner 
should submit the County refund form to SDCFPD for processing. There was no pro-rated fire 
EDU paid for FY 2021-2022, so only the $188.52 charged in FY 2022-2023 could be potentially 
refunded. The District has already put the property owners in touch with the appropriate staff at 
SDCFPD as that matter is in their hands.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
If the Board denies the appeal, there is no fiscal impact. If the Board approves the appeal of the 
sewer service charges, the maximum fiscal impact is up to $1,559.50. 
 
Recommendation 
The General Manager respectfully recommends the Board review the property owner’s appeal 
of the sewer service charges collected for Fiscal Years 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 and provide 
staff direction on whether to issue no refund, a partial refund or a full refund.  
 
Prepared & Submitted by:   Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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Attachment 4 – Request for Appeal of Sewer Charges 
 
From: teri knowles <terinwes@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 2:14 PM 
To: Erica Wolski <ewolski@rmwd.org> 
Subject: sewer refund 
 
To whom it may concern, 
   We are requesting a refund for the two years of sewer charges for a total of $1559.50. 
We were unaware that we were being charged and needed to do anything once we 
decided not to build. My son and his wife were planning on putting an ADU on our 
property. This was during covid. Everything was being delayed as it was, but then they 
were not allowing the ships into port. The company said that this would put us behind 
and that there would be a year to a year and a half wait. My son and his wife were due 
to have a baby and could not wait that long as they were living in the backroom of our 
house with their two other children. They found a condo and decided not to move 
forward with the ADU. Since we never broke ground, touched the property, and we did 
not hookup to the sewer, and no inspections were done we were unaware that we 
needed to fillout additional paperwork. This increase in our tax bill has made our escrow 
account negative, which will change our monthly payment. We would appreciate a 
refund so that we can make our escrow account current and keep our mortgage 
payment the same. Thank you in advance  
 
                                                      Wes and Teri Knowles 
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Section 7.54.030 Sewer Connection Permits, Fees, and Deposits 

B. Fees and deposits shall be charged as follows: 

3. At the time a sewer connection permit application is submitted to the District, the
applicant shall pay a prorated sewer service charge equal to the amount due
from the date of the executed application to the end of the fiscal year. The sewer
service charge will then be billed under the normal billing cycles.

Separate fees in addition to these basic fees may be established from time to
time.

The monthly sewer service charge shall commence upon payment of all fees and
deposits and execution of the sewer connection permit application.

D. Sewer connection permits shall expire one year from the date of issuance. Upon expiration, 
inspection fee and deposit paid by an applicant shall be forfeited and the applicant shall be 
required to submit a new sewer connection permit application and pay inspection fee and 
deposit in effect at the time. All construction associated with the sewer connection permit must 
be completed and be given a final inspection by the District within the one-year period. A sewer 
connection permit that has not expired may be extended for a one-year period at the sole 
discretion of the District based upon hardship or other circumstances. 

Section 7.54.040 Sewer Service Charge: Established 

A. There is levied and assessed upon each parcel in the District that discharges sewage 
directly or indirectly into the sewer lines of the District, an annual sewer service charge 
per EDU as established by the Board of Directors of the District from time to time.  

B. Sewer service charges are collected biannually on the tax rolls and commence upon 
execution of the sewer connection permit application. 

C. Applicants shall pay all sewer fees and charges as amended from time to time. 

Section 7.54.050 Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs): Established 

D. The District may at anytime, or upon Owner request, perform a re-evaluation of the EDU 
level required to serve a parcel. If the District determines that a decrease in the number 
of EDUs is warranted the District shall not refund any connection fees, capacity charges, 
or service charges, but may allow a reduction in future service charges per sub-section 
F. […]  
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F. If a reduction in EDUs is justified, the owner may request an appropriate adjustment to 
future service charges by abandoning the excess EDUs. The Owner shall sign and 
notarize an agreement abandoning all rights to the excess EDU(s) and acknowledging 
that; 1) no credit or refund will be given for any prior payment of connection fees, 
mitigation fees, capacity charges, or annual service charges as a result of a the 
abandoning of the EDUs, and 2) if additional EDUs are requested after abandoning 
excess EDUs the request shall be processed as a change in sewer service in 
accordance with Legislative Code Section 7.54.030 “Sewer Connection Permits, Fees, 
and Deposits”. 

 
Section 7.54.160 Implementation of Provisions.  
The staff of the District shall implement the provisions of this chapter in conjunction with 
adopted policies, ordinances, resolutions and standards. If the staff feels that greater 
improvements are required in any case, the staff shall require those greater improvements. The 
applicant or property owner may appeal the staff's decision to the Board of Directors.  
 
Section 7.54.170 Challenges to Provisions.  
Any person desiring to challenge any provision of this chapter must submit the grounds for 
challenge with supporting authority in writing, to the Board of Directors of the District for 
consideration. Failure to do so shall be grounds to bar any subsequent suit on the grounds of 
failure to exhaust administrative remedies. 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. F.2. 
              Regular Board Meeting of June 13, 2023 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE THE PROPOSED ROSTER FOR 

THE COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR PARKS AND RECREATION  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider the proposed roster for the “Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee” 
(CAC).  
 
Background 
At the Board of Directors meeting on April 11, 2023, the Board approved establishment of a citizen 
committee to assist the District in its parks and recreation functions, which the District is calling the 
“Parks and Recreation CAC”. The CAC was proposed to consist of seven members from the 
following categories: 
 

• A representative from an athletic organization operating in Wellfield Park (Ramona Soccer 
League, Ramona Sports Association, Ramona Adult Softball, Ramona Pop Warner, Ramona 
Girls Softball, and Southern California Horseshoe Pitcher’s Association, etc.)  

 
• A representative from a non-athletic organization operating in Wellfield Park (Ramona Senior 

Center, Ramona Junior Fair, Ramona Trails Association, etc.)  
 

• 3 Community at-Large Representatives  
 

• A Ramona Community Planning Group or similar organization representative  
 

• A Ramona Chamber of Commerce or similar organization representative  
 
Discussion 
The District began soliciting interest forms for the CAC on April 13 with forms due on May 18, 2023 
at 4:00 pm and the Parks and Recreation Ad Hoc Committee (Ad Hoc) and General Manager met 
with interested candidates during May 31 through June 6, 2023.  
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While reviewing candidates, the Ad Hoc was looking for candidates that met the following criteria: 
 

• Have knowledge and experience in using or operating within Wellfield Park or similar parks 
• Have the ability and desire to objectively articulate the perspective of his/her seat and 

community at a level beyond that within his/her individual organization and perspective 
• Provide recommendations with the best interests of the entire Park and community in mind 
• Demonstrated ability to collaborate with multiple stakeholders in a fair and transparent 

manner 
 
Ramona Community Planning Group (RCPG) Seats 
RCPG proposed Casey Lynch, the RCPG Chair as the CAC member for this seat and Torry Brean, 
the RCPG Parks and Recreation Subcommittee Chair, as the CAC alternate member. The Ad Hoc 
recommends that these proposed members be approved.  
 
Ramona Chamber of Commerce Seats 
The Chamber proposed Karen Domnitz as the CAC member for this seat and the Parks and 
Recreation Ad Hoc Committee recommend that this proposed member be approved. 
 
Director Lawler and General Manager Wolski attended a Kiwanis meeting on May 6, 2023 to discuss 
the changes at the park. One of the reasons a seat was recommended for the Chamber was due to 
the number of events that the Chamber sponsors in the park and the recognition that the current 
Chamber has a positive impact on our community. It was discussed at this meeting that a member of 
the Kiwanis would be an excellent addition to the CAC due to Kiwanis sponsorship of events in the 
park, such as the Ramona Music Fest, and the beneficial impact on our community from the 
Ramona Kiwanis. Specifically, their mission is: “helping Ramona by serving our community with a 
focus on Ramona's children, senior citizens, and our military veterans.” Therefore, the proposed 
alternate for this seat was solicited from the Kiwanis and Chris Bertolero was nominated by the 
Kiwanis for this seat. The Ad Hoc recommends that this proposed alternate member be approved. 
 
Park User Group Seats – Non-Athletic 
The District recommended that the non-athletic group users of the park (Ramona Senior Center, 
Ramona Junior Fair, Ramona Trails Association, etc.) confer among themselves and recommend a 
member and an alternate. Travis Scott from the Ramona Junior Fair was proposed as the member 
with Cheryl Wegner from Ramona Trails Association as the alternate. The Ad Hoc recommends that 
these proposed members be approved. 
 
Park User Group Seats –Athletic 
The District recommended that the athletic group users of the park (Ramona Soccer League, 
Ramona Sports Association, Ramona Adult Softball, Ramona Pop Warner, Ramona Girls Softball, 
and Southern California Horseshoe Pitcher’s Association, etc.) confer among themselves and 
recommend a member and an alternate. The athletic group users proposed Brianna McCormick, 
from Ramona Sports Association as the member and Jennifer Hinojosa from Ramona Adult Softball 
as the alternate. The Ad Hoc recommends that these proposed members be approved. 
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Community At Large Seats 
The District received a total of 12 interest forms for the six (3 member and 3 alternate) at large 
committee spots. After reviewing the interest forms and meeting with the candidates, the Ad Hoc 
recommends the following for the at large member and alternate seats: 

Proposed members: 

• Dave Ross 
• Dennis Poland 
• Nina Schwettmann 

 
Proposed alternates: 

• Jon Erro 
• Helene Armand 
• Darby Vorce 

Community At Large members and alternates should discuss which member/alternate pair would 
work best together for the CAC and propose their pairs to the Ad Hoc.  

Summary and CAC Contact Information 
The proposed roster is included as Attachment 1. The CAC interest forms of selected committee 
members (with their contact info withheld) are included as Attachment 2. One concern raised by a 
member of the RCPG when submitting a comment in favor of the CAC was that the District should 
select diverse members who can represent the variety of neighborhoods in the community. 
Attachment 3 includes a map showing the approximate location of each CAC’s members residence 
to show that the Ad Hoc has selected members for the CAC from a variety of neighborhoods in the 
community. 
 
Park users or members of the public who wish to contact the CAC and/or propose items for CAC 
agenda can contact the District at park@rmwd.org or 760-789-1330. 
 
Meeting Schedule 
The first meeting is proposed for Tuesday, June 20th at approximately 6:30 pm to match the meeting 
day and time of the Ramona Parks and Recreation Association board meetings.  
The first meeting will primarily be to introduce the CAC members to the park user groups and the 
public; elect a chair and vice chair; and to orient the CAC to some of the issues that the District will 
be soliciting input from the CAC in Fiscal Year 2023-2024.  

Draft meeting schedule for 2023: 
• June 20 
• July 18 
• August 15 
• September 19 
• October 17 
• November 21 (may be cancelled due to Thanksgiving holiday) 
• December 19 

mailto:park@rmwd.org
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Fiscal Impact 
No additional fiscal impact beyond that already cited in the April 11, 2023 agenda memo:  

At a minimum it is anticipated that the following District staff may attend the Committee 
meeting on a regular basis: General Manager, Parks Director (if position approved by Board), 
Board Secretary or Parks Director administration assistant (if position reclassification is 
approved by the Board at a future Board meeting), and/or Director of Administration Services 
with additional personnel as needed. Unknown additional staff time to interact with the CAC 
will be required. Meetings will be held in the evening after work hours in order to maximize 
attendance. It is anticipated that while two of the staff attendees that are likely to be required 
to attend are on salary, an additional non-salaried employee is likely required to attend and 
would receive compensatory time off (CTO) or paid overtime to attend the CAC meetings. 
Additional time would be needed by staff to notice and prepare for CAC meetings. 
 
In order to encourage attendance, the District may provide refreshments at these meetings, 
for an approximate cost of $250 per meeting or $3,000 annually. 

 
Recommendation 
Respectfully recommend the Board approve the proposed roster for the Parks and Recreation CAC 
as proposed by the Parks and Recreation Ad Hoc Committee.  
 
Prepared by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
Reviewed by: Parks Ad Hoc Committee: Jim Piva, Secretary and Jeff Lawler, Vice President  
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1  Proposed CAC Candidate Roster    F.2. Page 5 
Attachment 2  CAC Geographic Distribution     F.2. Page 6 



Proposed Parks and Recreation CAC Roster 

CAC Position Member Alternate 
RCPG Casey Lynch Torry Brean 
Chamber/ 
Service Group 

Karen Domnitz (Chamber) Chris Bertolero (Kiwanis) 

At Large Dennis Poland 
Dave Ross 
Nina Schwettmann 

Helene Armand 
Darby Vorce 
Jon Erro 

Non-Athletic Travis Scott (RJF) Cheryl Wegner (RTA) 
Athletic Brianna McCormick (RSA) Jennifer Hinojosa (RAS) 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Geographical Distribution 
of Proposed CAC 
Candidates

ATTACHMENT 2
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. F.3. 
Regular Board Meeting of June 13, 2023 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To amend the Fire and Park related components of the fiscal year 2024 budget document.    
 
Background  
The Ramona Municipal Water District (District) adopted a two-year budget covering fiscal years 
2023 and 2024 at the Board of Directors’ June 14, 2022 meeting.  Upon review of the upcoming 
FY2024 budget, staff noted significant assumption changes affecting the Fire and Park 
components of the budget.  Staff seeks to amend the Fire and Park related components of the 
FY2024 budget and move forward with the remaining budget as planned.   

This item was presented to the Finance and Administration Committee at their May meeting and 
they approved staff’s recommendation. 

Discussion  
Following the adoption of the District’s two-year budget ending FY2024, the District divested 
from fire and emergency services and will be closing all fire-related funds at the end of FY2023.  
Taking a conservative approach, the adopted budget had assumed fire service expenses would 
continue and did not incorporate the fire divestiture effort. 

Staff is proposing an amendment to zero out the FY2024 Fire funds entirely.  This will be a net 
gain as a result of the District no longer having to absorb significant cost increases which the 
District’s discretionary property tax revenue base was having to absorb each year.   

The following page summarizes the proposed amendment:  
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FY 2023 FY 2023

BUDGET ESTIMATE ADOPTED 
BUDGET AMENDMENT AMENDED 

BUDGET
Fire Operations (02)

Revenues 6,563,275$     5,727,522$     8,131,576$     (8,131,576)$    -$               
Expenses 7,793,850       4,525,518       8,144,850       (8,144,850)      -                
Transfers Out -                2,489,604       -                -                -                

Fire Capital (12)
Revenues 629,200         443,407         270                (270)               -                
Expenses 803,200         649,907         -                -                -                

Fire Mitigation (24)
Revenues 76,700           69,557           77,700           (77,700)          -                
Expenses 547,200         869,857         -                -                -                

FY 2024

FY 2023 FY 2023

BUDGET ESTIMATE ADOPTED 
BUDGET AMENDMENT AMENDED 

BUDGET
Park Operations (03)

Revenues 176,436$        181,200$        178,688$        217,312$        396,000$        
Expenses 160,000         190,000         172,000         332,000         504,000         
Transfers In / (Out) (70,000)          (70,000)          -                150,000         150,000         

Park Capital Replacement (13)
Revenues 198,000         -                -                198,000         198,000         
Expenses 268,000         272,000         -                440,000         440,000         
Transfers In / (Out) 70,000           920,000         -                (150,000)        (150,000)        

FY 2024

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A more detailed summary of the proposed amended FY2024 Fire Budget is included in 
Attachment 1, Exhibit A.   

In addition to the proposed changes noted above, staff is proposing an amended FY2024 Parks 
Budget due to the District taking a more significant role in managing park activities.  This 
change has led to the District seeking a full-time staff position to oversee park activities and the 
development of the Draft Wellfield Park Facilities Plan.  Below summarizes the proposed 
amendment: 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff is proposing adjustments to the Parks operating budget to bring both revenue and expense 
services back in-house from originally being outsourced.  The District’s authorized positions will 
adjust as well, increasing 1.50 FTEs to account for three part-time clerks.  

Proposed adjustments to the Park Capital budget reflect staff’s anticipated efforts to begin 
executing the Wellfield Park Facilities Plan in FY2024.  Although this plan is currently in draft 
form, staff anticipates it being finalized soon and hopes to begin work on the park this summer.  
A more detailed summary of the proposed amended FY2024 Park Budget is included in 
Attachment 1, Exhibit A.   
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The remaining components of the FY2024, including the General Funds, Water Funds, Santa 
Maria Funds, and the San Vicente Funds appear to be reasonable to implement as planned. 

 
Fiscal Impact  
This fiscal impact of the amended FY2024 Fire Budget is a net gain of $700,000 each year from 
the Fire Divestiture effort plus another $1,350,000 gain of avoided cost increases in FY2024.   
Each fund’s proportionate share of the discretionary property tax revenues will remain fixed in 
FY2024 but now result in increased revenue as a result. 
 
The fiscal impact of the amended FY2024 Park Budget is an additional $217,312 in operating 
revenue and $332,300 in operating expenses driven by bringing services in-house.  The 
FY2024 Park Capital Budget’s fiscal impact is an additional $440,000 expense to budget for 
anticipated Wellfield Park Facility projects.  In addition, $150,000 will be transferred from the 
Park’s Capital Replacement fund to the Park’s Operating fund to balance each fund’s reserves. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors adopt the attached resolution to amend 
the Fire and Park FY2024 budget. 

 
 
Prepared by:    Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Chief Financial Officer 
 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, P.E. General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1  Resolution to Amend the Fire and Park Budget for FY 2023-24 
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Attachment 2  Exhibit A  Proposed Amended Fire and Park Budget for FY 2023-24 
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RESOLUTION NO.  23-XXXX 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT  

AMENDING THE FIRE AND PARK BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) is organized and operates 
pursuant to the Municipal Water District Law of 1911 commencing with Section 71000 of the 
California Water Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors were presented with a proposed budget for the 
District for fiscal years 2022-2023 and 2023-2024, combined in one document; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed budget was prepared in accordance with the financial policies 
of the District; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors considered and adopted the proposed two-year 
budget through Resolution 22-1573 at its public meeting on June 14, 2022 and heard any public 
comments on the proposed budget; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to amend the FY 2023-24 budget to account 
for known factors affecting Fire and Park departments that occurred following the June 14, 2022 
adoption date of the current two-year budget; and 

WHEREAS, the Finance and Administration Committee considered proposed 
amendments to the adopted FY 2023-24 budget at its public meeting on May 23, 2023 and heard 
any public comments on the proposed amended budget; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors considered proposed amendments to the adopted FY 
2023-24 budget at its public meeting on June 13, 2023 and heard any public comments on the 
proposed amended budget; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed amended budget has been reviewed and considered by the 
Board which has determined that it is in the best interest of the District to adopt such amended 
budget for the sound financial operation of the District.  

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved, determined and ordered by the Board of 
Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District as follows: 

Section 1. The matters set forth in the recitals to this Resolution are true and correct  
statements. 

Section 2. The Ramona Municipal Water District Amended Fire and Park Budget, a 
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, is hereby adopted as the 
Ramona Municipal Water District Budget and establishes amended Fire and 
Park appropriations for the 2023-24 fiscal year.  

Section 3.  The General Manager may authorize budget adjustments involving 
offsetting revenues and expenditures within adopted appropriation limits. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Section 4. The General Manager may authorize increases in an appropriation for a 
specific purpose where the appropriation is offset by unbudgeted revenue, 
which is designated for said specific purpose. 

Section 5. That all appropriations in Capital Improvement Funds and Capital 
Replacement Funds remaining unexpended on June 30, 2023, are hereby 
appropriated to FY 2023-24.   

Section 6. That all appropriations for outstanding encumbrances as of June 30, 2023, 
are hereby continued into FY 2023-2024 for such existing contracts or 
obligations. 

Section 7. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized and directed to distribute 
the Fiscal Year 2023-24 amended appropriations to the various accounts of 
the District in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices and 
consistent with the purposes and objectives identified in the approved 
budget. 

ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors 
of Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 13th day of June 2023, by the following vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

____________________________________  
Jim Hickle 
President, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Jim Piva  
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTACHMENT 1
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FIRE FUND SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Fire Department

District Operations

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE
The Fire Funds consist of the Fire Operations Fund (02), Fire Capital Improvement Fund (12), and Fire Mitigation Fund (24). Up until
August 1, 2022, the District operated the Fire Department through a cooperative agreement with the California Department of Forestry
(CalFIRE) to provide the following services: fire protection and prevention, emergency medical, rescue, education and outreach, regional
partnerships (including mutual aid), and emergency preparedness for residents, businesses and visitors. Fire Plan Check services were
provided for through Cooperative Agreement with the County of San Diego. The Department operated out of three fire stations (80, 81
and 82), serving approximately 40,000 residents spread throughout a roughly 75-mile service area.

Effective August 1, 2022, all fire and emerency services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire Protection District in accordance
with the Fire Divestiture Agreement dated July 28, 2022. Fund balances remaining were authorized by the Board of Directors to be
transferred to fund the Wellfield Park Facility projects, Water Infrastructure Improvement projects, and to pay down the District's Other
Post Employment Benefit liability. 

RMWD AMENDED BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2
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FIRE FUND SUMMARY

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

FIRE FUND SUMMARY
1 FUND 02 1
2 Beginning Balance     2
3      3
4 Total Beginning Balance 1,253,536 1,287,600 22,961 0 4
5 5
6 Sources of Revenues 6
7 Fire EDU charges 2,770,000 2,772,200 2,780,000 0 7
8 Ambulance charges 1,040,000 324,300 1,120,000 0 8
9 Fire prevention fees/First response fees 70,000 17,400 70,000 0 9

10 Subscription program 7,500 0 7,600 0 10
11 Earnings on investments 150 39,000 100 0 11
12 Property taxes 2,400,000 2,433,000 3,850,000 0 12
13 Fees and othe revenues 275,625 141,622 303,876 0 13
14 Grant Income 0 0 0 0 14
15 Total Sources of Revenues 6,563,275 5,727,522 8,131,576 0 15
16 16
17 Uses of Funds 17
18 CDF - Schedule A 7,021,000 1,080,000 7,372,000 0 18
19 CDF - Schedule C 772,850 88,000 772,850 0 19
20 Board Approved Reimbursement 0 0 0 0 20
21 Divestiture Transfer to SDCFPD 0 3,357,518 0 0 21
22 Subtotal Uses of Funds 7,793,850 4,525,518 8,144,850 0 22
23 23
24 Interfund Transfers 24
25 Park Capital Replacement Fund 13 0 850,000 0 0 25
26 Water Capital Replacement Fund 11 0 1,189,604 0 0 26
27 CERBT to pay down OPEB liability 0 450,000 0 0 27
28 Total Interfund Transfers 0 2,489,604 0 0 28
29 29
30 Total Uses of Funds 7,793,850 7,015,122 8,144,850 0 30
31     31
32  32
33 33
34  34
35  Total Ending Balance 22,961 0 9,687 0 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 39
40 40
41 41
42 42
43 43
44 44
45 45
46 46
47 47
48 48
49 49
50 50
51 51
52 52
53 53

 

FY 2024
AMENDED BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2024

FY 2023
BUDGET

FY 2023
ESTIMATE

    FY 2024
ORIGINAL BUDGET

RMWD AMENDED BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FUNDING DETAIL
FISCAL YEAR 2024

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

FIRE CAPITAL FUND
1 FUND 12 1
2 Beginning Balance 213,002 206,500 39,002 0 2
3 3
4 Sources of Revenues 4
5 Property taxes 300,000 304,000 0 0 5
6 Earnings on investments 200 0 270 0 6
7 County ARPA Grant 329,000 139,407 0 0 7
8 Total Sources of Revenue 629,200 443,407 270 0 8
9 9

10 10
11 Uses of Funds 11
12 Ambulance re-chassis 160,000 167,107 0 0 12
13 Ambulance Replacement Payoff 154,000 152,927 0 0 13
14 EMS Power Cot 20,000 0 0 0 14
15 SCBA replacement 8,000 0 0 0 15
16 Fire Engine 80 Payoff 126,200 126,197 0 0 16
17 Hose Replacement 6,000 0 0 0 17
18 Station 80/82 Remodel Work 329,000 139,476 0 0 18
19 Divestiture Transfer to SDCFPD 0 64,200 0 0 19
20 20
21 Total Projects 803,200 649,907 0 0 21
22 22
23 23
24 Ending Balance 39,002 0 39,272 0 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 39
40 40
41 41
42 42
43 43
44 44
45 45
46 46
47 47
48 48

FY 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

AMENDED BUDGET
FY 2023

BUDGET
FY 2023

ESTIMATE
    FY 2024

ORIGINAL BUDGET

RMWD AMENDED BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2

F.3. Page 8



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FUNDING DETAIL
FISCAL YEAR 2024

 

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

FIRE MITIGATION FUND-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
1 PROJECTS 1
2 FUND 24 2
3 Beginning Balance  790,164 800,300 319,664 0 3
4 4
5 Sources of Revenues 5
6 Fire mitigation fees 75,000 58,650 75,000 0 6
7 Earnings on investments 1,700 10,907 2,700 0 7
8 Property taxes 0 0 0 0 8
9 Total Sources of Revenues 76,700 69,557 77,700 0 9

10 10
11 Uses of Funds 11
12 Station 80 Remodel 200,000 15,900 0 0 12
13 Fire Engine 80 Payoff 62,200 62,157 0 0 13
14 Ambulance 285,000 277,800 0 0 14
15 Divestiture Transfer to SDCFPD 0 514,000 0 0 15
16 Total Uses of Funds 547,200 869,857 0 0 16
17 17
18 Ending Balance 319,664 0 397,364 0 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 39
40 40
41 41
42 42
43 43
44 44
45 45
46 46
47 47
48 48
49 49
50 50
51 51
52 52
53 53

FY 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

AMENDED BUDGET
FY 2023

BUDGET
FY 2023

ESTIMATE
    FY 2024

ORIGINAL BUDGET

RMWD AMENDED BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2
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PARKS FUND SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Parks and Recreation Department

District Operations

DEPARTMENT PURPOSE
The Parks and Recreation Department utilizes the Parks Operating Fund (03) and is responsible for maintaining and operating the
District’s 166-acre Ramona Community Park (Park). The Park includes numerous facilities and improvements that provide the
community with numerous recreation activities. These improvements include baseball/softball, soccer, and t-ball fields, fairgrounds,
concession facilities, crowd stands, restroom facilities, disc golf, horseshoes, fairgrounds, outdoor community center, and the Ramona
Community Center (Center). The Center also includes leased space as the Ramona Senior Center, which provides for activities and a food
program. The food program generally includes lunches for seniors, and also health and nutrition services in concert with the County of
San Diego, Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA).

                                                                                 Goals and Objectives
The overarching goals and objectives of the Parks and Recreation Department is to ensure the Park is well-maintained and operated, that
park user groups have the facilities that they need to run their programs effectively, and that long-term, the park facilities be available to
the general public for the benefit of the community. 

                                                                                        Revenues
Fund 03 was established to account for all income and expenses having to do with the District’s Parks and Recreation functions. Revenue
in this fund is received through an ongoing property tax assessment, known as “Assessment District A”. After the termination of the
Ramona Parks and Recreation Association lease on June 30, 2023, the District will receive rental and lease income directly from park user
groups. Starting July 1, 2023, these funds will be used to pay for a Parks and Facility Administrator and operate and maintain the Park
and its facilities. 

RMWD AMENDED BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2
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PARKS FUND SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2024

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

PARK FUND SUMMARY
1 FUND 03 1
2 Beginning Balances 281,775 231,800 228,211 153,000 2
3   3
4 Total Beginning Balances 281,775 231,800 228,211 153,000 4
5 5
6 Sources of Revenues 6
7 Rental Income 0 0 0 210,000 7
8 Property tax - Improvement District A 175,236 178,200 176,988 181,000 8
9 Property tax 0 0 0 0 9

10 Earnings on investments 1,200 3,000 1,700 5,000 10
11 Grant Income 0 0 0 0 11
12 Total Sources of Revenues 176,436 181,200 178,688 396,000 12
13 13
14 Uses of Funds 14
15 Parks Department 15
16 Parks Division 0.0 160,000 0.0 190,000 0.0 172,000 2.5   504,000 16
17 Subtotal Uses of Funds 160,000 190,000 172,000 504,000 17
18 18
19 Interfund Transfers 19
20 Transfer in/(out) from Park Fund 13 (70,000) (70,000) 0 150,000 20
21 Total Interfund Transfers (70,000) (70,000) 0 150,000 21
22 22
23 Total Uses of Funds 230,000 260,000 172,000 354,000 23
24 24
25 25
26 Ending Balances 26
27  Total Ending Balances 228,211 153,000 234,899 195,000 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 39
40 40
41 41
42 42
43 43
44 44
45 45
46 46
47 47
48 48
49 49
50 50
51 51
52 52
53 53

BUDGET ESTIMATE AMENDED BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

FY 2023 FY 2023 FY 2024    FY 2024
ORIGINAL BUDGET

RMWD AMENDED BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2
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PARKS FUND EXPENDITURE DETAIL
FISCAL YEAR 2024

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

PARK FUND-EXPENDITURE DETAIL
1 FUND 03 1
2 Park and Recreation Division 2
3 Personnel 0 0 0 2.5   200,500 3
4 Operations and Maintenance 160,000 190,000 172,000 303,500 4
5 Equipment 0 0 0 0 5
6 Total Park and Recreation 185,000 190,000 172,000 504,000 6
7 7
8 Subtotal Parks Department 8
9 Personnel 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 2.5   200,500 9

10 Operations and Maintenance 160,000 190,000 172,000 303,500 10
11 Equipment 0 0 0 0 11
12 Subtotal Parks Department 160,000 190,000 172,000 504,000 12
13 13
14 Interfund Transfers 14
15 Transfer in/(out) from Park Fund 13 (70,000) (70,000) 0 150,000 15
16 Total Interfund Transfers (70,000) (70,000) 0 150,000 16
17 17
18 18
19 Total Parks Department 230,000 260,000 172,000 354,000 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 39
40 40
41 41
42 42
43 43
44 44
45 45
46 46
47 47
48 48
49 49
50 50
51 51
52 52
53 53

 

FY 2024

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

AMENDED BUDGET
FY 2023

BUDGET
FY 2023

ESTIMATE
    FY 2024

ORIGINAL BUDGET

RMWD AMENDED BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2
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CAPITAL REPLACEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS DETAIL
FISCAL YEAR 2024

POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT POS AMOUNT

PARK -CAPITAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS
1 FUND 13 1
2 2
3  3
4 Beginning Balance 0 0 0 648,000 4
5 5
6 Sources of Revenue 6
7 State Grant Income (Reimbursement) 198,000 0 0 198,000 7
8 Earnings on investments 0 0 0 0 8
9 Property taxes 0 0 0 0 9

10 Total Sources of Revenue 198,000 0 0 198,000 10
11 11
12 Uses of Funds 12
13 Parks Capital Projects 248,000 247,000 0 0 13
14 Community Center Air Conditioner 20,000 25,000 0 0 14
15 SCADA Hardware & Programming 0 0 0 100,000 15
16 Arch Flash Study/ Motor Control Center 0 0 0 100,000 16
17 Field Lighting - Field 2 (Contingent) 0 0 0 85,000 17
18 Source Wells 0 0 0 70,000 18
19 Major Use Permit Revision 0 0 0 50,000 19
20 Irrigation Booster Pumps 0 0 0 30,000 20
21 Caretaker Space 0 0 0 5,000 21
22 Total Use of Funds 268,000 272,000 0 440,000 22
23 23
24 Interfund Transfers 24
25 Transfer in/(out) from Fire Divesture 0 850,000 0 0 25
26 Transfer in/(out) from Park Fund 03 70,000 70,000 0 (150,000) 26
27 Total Interfund Transfers 70,000 920,000 0 (150,000) 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 Ending Balance 0 648,000 0 256,000 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 35
36 36
37 37
38 38
39 39
40 40
41 41
42 42
43 43
44 44
45 45
46 46
47 47
48 48
49 49
50 50
51 51

BUDGET ESTIMATE AMENDED BUDGET

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

FY 2023 FY 2023 FY 2024    FY 2024
ORIGINAL BUDGET

RMWD AMENDED BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2
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Fiscal Year 2024

Auth. Position Range
GENERAL MANAGER

General Manager 1.00
Administrative Assistant/Board Secretary 1.00 28

Total Department 2.00

ENGINEERING
Engineering Technician 1.00 21

Total Department 1.00

FINANCE
Chief Financial Officer 1.00 62 
Accounting Supervisor 1.00 35-40
Purchasing/Warehouse Supervisor 1.00 35-40
Purchasing/Warehouse Assistant I/II 1.00 17/21
Accounting Specialist I/II 1.00 24/28
Accounting Technician III 1.00 15 
Customer Service Representative III 1.00 15
Customer Service Representative I/II 2.00 7/11
Part Time Clerk 0.50 1

Total Department 9.50

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Administrative Services Manager 1.00 53-56
Information Technology Administrator 1.00 40
Management Analyst 1.00 38
Cross-Connection Program Specialist I/II 1.00 15/19
Safety and Risk Specialist 1.00 28
Part Time Clerk 0.50 1

Total Department 5.50

PARK
Park/Facilities Administrator 1.00 30
Part Time Clerk 0.50 1
Part Time Clerk 0.50 1
Part Time Clerk 0.50 1

Total Department 2.50

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
Authorized Positions

Classification

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2
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Fiscal Year 2024

Auth. Position Range

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
Authorized Positions

Classification

WATER DEPARTMENT
Water Operations Manager 1.00 50-56
Systems Supervisor 1.00 35-40
Systems Operator III 1.00 30
Systems Operator I/II 2.00 23/27
Waterworks Mechanic I/II 0.90 26/32
Electrical/Instrum. Technician 1.00 32
Utility Supervisor 1.00 35-40
Utility Worker III 2.00 26
Utility Worker I/II 4.00 15/19
Meter Services Supervisor 1.00 35-40
Meter Services Worker III 1.00 26
Meter Services Worker I/II 2.00 15/19
Equipment Maintenance Mechanic I/II 1.00 19/23
Laboratory Analyst I/II 0.60 23/27

Total Department 19.50

WASTEWATER OPERATIONS DEPARTMENTS
Wastewater Operations Superintendent 1.00 45-48
Wastewater Treatment Supervisor 1.00 35-40
Wastewater Treatment Oper. III 2.00 30
Wastewater Treatment Oper. I/II 4.00 23/27
Waterworks Mechanic I/II 0.10 26/32
Laboratory Analyst I/II 0.40 23/27
Collection System Supervisor 1.00 35-40
Collection System Worker III 1.00 26
Collection System Worker I/II 2.00 15/19

Total Department 12.50

Total District 52.50

EXHIBIT A ATTACHMENT 2
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. F.4. 
       Regular Board Meeting of June 13, 2023 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ISSUE A COMMENT LETTER 

REGARDING ASSEMBLY BILL 530  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board direction on whether the District should take a position on Assembly Bill 530 
(AB 530) and to discuss issuing a comment letter for the Board to review and discuss at the  
July 9, 2023 Board Meeting.  
 
Background 
On May 15, 2023, Assemblywoman Tasha Boerner Horvath (Encinitas) amended AB 530 from 
a proposed bill on methane emissions to a bill on the County Water Authority Act at the request 
of the City of San Diego in an effort to prevent the detachment of Fallbrook Public Utility District 
(FPUD) and Rainbow Municipal Water District (Rainbow MWD) from detaching from the San 
Diego County Water Authority. The proposed bill text is included as Attachment 1. Currently, the 
decision of detachment is handled by the San Diego Local Agency Formation Commission 
(LAFCO) and only requires a vote of the electorate within FPUD and Rainbow MWD’s service 
areas. The proposed bill would amend the County Water Authority Act to require that agencies 
wishing to detach from the County Water Authority are subject to a vote of the entire County 
Water Authority service area, in addition to the local affected service area election that is 
already required. It should be noted that SDCWA is the only agency that is incorporated under 
the County Water Authority Act and this would require that not on FPUD and Rainbow MWD’s 
service areas vote in favor of detachment but all of the voters within the SDCWA’s service area 
would also need to vote in favor of detachment for FPUD and Rainbow MWD to leave SDCWA. 
 
At the May 25, 2023 SDCWA Board meeting, SDCWA’s Board of Directors voted to support AB 
530 with 78% in favor with a vote of 23 yes, 5 no, and 9 absent (See Attachment 2. Note this 
item was on the consent calendar as 9.2D). A press release was issued the same day stating 
that the purpose was to “ensure ratepayer protections when water districts separate”.  
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As detachment is already in process, SDCWA’s General Counsel was not able to confirm if  
AB 530 would affect the current detachment proposed by FPUD and Rainbow MWD. The vote 
also occurred despite Camp Pendleton’s request for changes as they are subject to special 
requirements as a military installation; however, SDCWA Directors felt that the bill could be 
amended to exclude Camp Pendleton and address their concerns. 
 
On Monday June 5, 2023, LAFCO decided to table the decision on whether FPUD and Rainbow 
MWD could detach for further discussion on the exit fee at the August 2023 LAFCO meeting. It 
is not clear if the delay in approval of detachment would make it more likely the proposed 
detachment would make it more likely to be subject to a potential AB 530 required vote.  
 
Discussion 
Similar to other issues that the District’s Board has discussed in the last year, such as the 
Vehicle Miles Travelled (VMT) and SANDAG issues, AB 530 is a continued transfer of power 
from small agencies and low population areas to larger agencies and higher population areas. 
Even after the City of San Diego’s roll off due to Pure Water San Diego, the City will continue to 
control SDCWA’s Board of Directors as SDCWA representation is based on both historic water 
use and property tax value. Effectively, all agencies within SDCWA would need approval of the 
City of San Diego’s approximately 1.5 million people to detach from SDCWA. Agencies that 
agreed to become part of SDCWA under the County Water Act provisions are now having the 
rules changed on them after joining SDCWA and should get to opt to continue to remain in 
SDCWA or opt out if AB 530 passes and these new rules become applicable. The proposed 
methodology in AB 530, using voter population alone, does not account for the variations in 
effect of detachment that will be seen by each individual SDCWA member agency. While the 
District is not planning to detach from SDCWA, the continued precedent this sets of diluting 
unincorporated and low population area decision making is concerning. 
 
It is also precedent setting for how roll offs might happen with other agency and joint power 
authorities (JPAs) with multiple member agencies. For example, there are multiple SDCWA 
member agencies that are members of the City of San Diego’s Metropolitan JPA wastewater 
system who voted to support AB 530; however, several of them have “rolled off” or will roll off 
the Metro JPA system due to changing wastewater treatment providers or developing their own 
Pure Water projects. Part of their rationale was to avoid the costs of Pure Water San Diego 
and/or to develop local supplies that are in their own agency’s best interests. The District is 
currently not part of any other JPAs or agencies with multiple member agencies, other than 
SDCWA, but that may change in the future.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
None to take a position and/or issue a comment letter.  
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Recommendation 
Respectfully recommend the Board of Directors discuss and determine if a position on AB 530 
should be taken and whether a comment letter should be drafted and returned to the Board for 
discussion at the July Board Meeting.  
 
 
Prepared & Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1   AB 530 Bill Text     F.4. Page 4-9 
Attachment 2   SDCWA Vote on AB 530 – May 25, 2023  F.4. Page 10 
  



Bill Title: County Water Authority Act: exclusion of territory: procedure. 
 
Spectrum: Partisan Bill (Democrat 1-0) 
 
Status: (Introduced) 2023-05-16 - Re-referred to Com. on NAT. RES. [AB530 Detail] 
 
Download: California-2023-AB530-Amended.html 

 
 
 

AMENDED  IN  ASSEMBLY  MAY 15, 2023 

AMENDED  IN  ASSEMBLY  MARCH 09, 2023 
 

 
 

CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE— 2023–2024 REGULAR SESSION 
 
 
ASSEMBLY BILL 

NO. 530 
 

 
 

Introduced by Assembly Member Boerner 

 
February 08, 2023 

 
 
 
An act to amend Section 39731 of the Health and Safety Code, relating to greenhouse gases. An 
act to amend Section 11 of the County Water Authority Act (Chapter 545 of the Statutes of 
1943), relating to water. 
 
 
 

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL'S DIGEST 
 
AB 530, as amended, Boerner. Methane emissions. County Water Authority Act: 
exclusion of territory: procedure. 

The County Water Authority Act provides for the formation of county water authorities 
and grants to those authorities specified powers with regards to providing water 
service. The act provides 2 methods of excluding territory from any county water 
authority, one of which is that a public agency whose corporate area as a unit is part of 
a county water authority may obtain exclusion of the area by submitting to the electors 
within the public agency, at any general or special election, the proposition of excluding 
the public agency’s corporate area from the county water authority. Existing law 
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requires that, if a majority of the electors approve the proposition, specified actions 
take place to implement the exclusion. 

This bill would additionally require the public entity to submit the proposition of 
excluding the public agency’s corporate area from the county water authority to the 
electors within the territory of the county water authority. The bill would require the 2 
elections to be separate; however, the bill authorizes both elections to run concurrently. 
The bill would require a majority vote for withdrawal in both elections for the 
withdrawal of the public agency from the territory of the county water authority. 

Existing law requires the State Air Resources Board, no later than January 1, 2016, to 
complete a comprehensive strategy to reduce emissions of short-lived climate 
pollutants in the state. Existing law requires the state board, no later than January 1, 
2018, to approve and begin implementing the comprehensive short-lived climate 
pollutant strategy to achieve a reduction in the statewide emissions of methane by 
40%, hydrofluorocarbon gases by 40%, and anthropogenic black carbon by 50% below 
2013 levels by 2030. Existing law requires the state board to undertake certain tasks, 
including consulting with federal and state agencies, independent scientific experts, and 
any other appropriate entities to gather or acquire the necessary information to carry 
out a life-cycle greenhouse gas emission analysis of natural gas produced and imported 
into the state using the best available and cost-effective scientific and technical 
methods, and to update relevant policies and programs to incorporate this information 
and other specified information. 

This bill would additionally require the state board to consult with the aforementioned 
stakeholders to gather and acquire the necessary information to estimate, using the 
best available and cost-effective scientific and technical methods, methane emissions 
from landfills in the state. The bill would require the state board, no later than 
December 31, 2024, to update relevant policies and programs to incorporate this 
information. The bill would require the state board to consider additional policies to 
encourage the use of natural gas produced in the state with the lowest life-cycle 
emissions. 

Digest Key 
Vote: majority   Appropriation: no   Fiscal Committee: yesno   Local Program: no   

 

Bill Text 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DO 
ENACT AS FOLLOWS: 
 

SECTION 1. 
 Section 11 of the County Water Authority Act (Chapter 545 of the Statutes of 1943), as 
amended by Section 3 of Chapter 1408 of the Statutes of 1985, is amended to read: 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Sec. 11. 

 (a) Exclusion of territory from any county water authority may be effected by either of 
the following methods: 

(1) Territory excluded from the portion of the corporate area of any public 
agency which that lies within the exterior boundaries of a county water authority, the 
public agency being a unit of the authority, and which that exclusion occurs in 
accordance with the provisions of law applicable to those exclusions, shall thereby be 
excluded from and shall no longer be a part of the authority; provided, that the taxable 
property within the excluded territory shall continue to be taxable by the county water 
authority for the purpose of paying the bounded bonded or other indebtedness 
outstanding or contracted for at the time of the exclusion and until the bonded or other 
indebtedness has been satisfied; provided further, that if the taxable property within 
the excluded territory or any part thereof shall be, at the time of the exclusion, subject 
to special taxes levied, or to be levied, by the county water authority pursuant to terms 
and conditions previously fixed under paragraph subdivision (c) or (d) of Section 10 for 
the annexation of the excluded territory or part thereof to the county water authority, 
the taxable property within the excluded territory or part thereof so subject to those 
special taxes shall continue to be taxable by the county water authority for the purpose 
of raising the aggregate sums to be raised by the levy of special taxes upon taxable 
property within the respective annexing areas pursuant to terms and conditions for the 
annexation or annexations as so fixed and until the aggregate sums have been so 
raised by the special tax levies. 

Exclusion of territory from a county water authority pursuant to this paragraph shall not 
occur if two or more public agencies that are included in a county water authority as 
separate units are subject to a reorganization of their boundaries under applicable 
provisions of law which that would result in an exchange or transfer, but not an 
overlapping, of territory that is entirely within the county water authority. The 
boundaries of those agencies within the county water authority, upon that 
reorganization and the filing with the secretary of the county water authority of a copy 
of the certificate of completion prepared, executed, and filed by the executive officer of 
the local agency formation commission responsible therefore constitute the boundaries 
of the agencies for all purposes of the county water authority, without action by the 
board of directors of the county water authority. If the exchange includes territory 
subject to special conditions and tax levies pursuant to the terms of annexation at the 
time the territory became a part of the county water authority, the territory shall 
continue to be subject to those conditions and to be taxable by the county water 
authority or those levies. 

From and after the effective date of the inclusion of the territory by the including public 
agency, the territory shall be considered to be a part of the corporate area of the 
including agency; provided, however, that, if the taxable property within the territory, 
or any portion thereof, is subject to special taxes levied or to be levied by the county 
water authority pursuant to terms and condition conditions previously fixed under 
subdivision (c) or (d) of Section 10 for the annexation of the territory or portion thereof 
to the county water authority, then the taxable property within the territory shall 
continue to be taxable by the county water authority for the purpose of raising the 
aggregate sums to be raised by the levy of the special taxes pursuant to the terms and 
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conditions for the annexation or annexations as so fixed and until the aggregate sums 
have been or so raised by the special tax levy. 

(2) Any public agency whose corporate area as a unit has become or is a part of any 
county water authority may obtain the exclusion of the area therefrom by elections 
conducted in the following manner: 

The 

(A) (i) The governing body of any public agency may submit to the electors thereof at 
any general or special election the proposition of excluding from the county water 
authority the corporate area of the public agency. Notice of the election shall be given 
in the manner provided in subdivision (c) of Section 10. The election shall be conducted 
and the returns thereof canvassed in the manner provided by law for the conduct of 
elections in the public agency. If a majority of electors voting thereon vote in favor of 
withdrawal, the result thereof shall be certified by the governing body of the public 
agency to the board of directors of the county water authority. A 

(ii) The governing body of any public agency may submit to the electors within the 
territory of the county water authority at any general or special election the proposition 
of excluding from the county water authority the corporate area of the public agency. 
Notice of the election shall be given in the manner provided in subdivision (c) of Section 
10. The election shall be conducted and the returns thereof canvassed in the manner 
provided by law for the conduct of elections in the public agency. If a majority of 
electors within the territory of the county water authority voting thereon vote in favor 
of withdrawal, the result thereof shall be certified by the governing body of the public 
agency to the board of directors of the county water authority. 

(iii) The elections conducted pursuant to this subparagraph shall be separate elections; 
however, they may run currently with one another. A majority vote in both elections for 
withdrawal is necessary for the withdrawal of the public agency from the territory of the 
county water authority. 

(B) A certificate of the proceedings shall be made by the secretary of the county water 
authority and filed with the Secretary of State. Upon the filing of the certificate, the 
corporate area of the public agency shall be excluded from the county water authority 
and shall no longer be a part thereof; provided, that the taxable property within the 
excluded area shall continue to be taxable by the county water authority for the 
purpose of paying the bonded and other indebtedness of the county water authority 
outstanding or contracted for at the time of the exclusion and until the bonded or other 
indebtedness has been satisfied; provided further, that if the taxable property within 
the excluded area or any part thereof is, at the time of the exclusion, subject to special 
taxes levied or to be levied by the county water authority pursuant to the terms and 
conditions previously fixed under subdivision (c) or (d) of Section 10 for the annexation 
of the excluded area or part thereof to the county water authority, the taxable property 
within the excluded area or part thereof so subject to the special taxes shall continue to 
be taxable by the county water authority for the purpose of raising the aggregate sums 
to be raised by the levy of special taxes upon taxable property within the respective 
annexing areas pursuant to the terms and conditions for the annexation or annexations 
as so fixed and until the aggregate sums have been so raised by the special tax levies. 
Upon the filing of the certificate of proceedings, the Secretary of State shall, within 10 
days, issue a certificate reciting the filing of the papers in his or her the Secretary of 
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State’s office and the exclusion of the corporate area of the public agency from the 
county water authority. The Secretary of State shall transmit the original of the 
certificate to the secretary of the county water authority and shall forward a certified 
copy thereof to the county clerk of the county in which the county water authority is 
situated. 

(b) Whenever territory is excluded from any public agency in accordance with 
paragraph (1) of subdivision (a), the governing body, or clerk thereof, of the public 
agency shall file with the board of directors of the county water authority a statement 
of the change of boundaries of the public agency, setting forth the legal description of 
the boundaries of the public agency, as so changed, and of the part thereof within the 
county water authority, which statement shall be accompanied by a map or plat 
indicating the boundaries. 

(c) Whenever any territory has been excluded from any public agency prior to the 
effective date of this section, under conditions which that would have resulted in the 
exclusion of the territory from a county water authority had paragraph (1) of 
subdivision (a) then been in effect, upon compliance with the following provisions of 
this paragraph, the territory shall be excluded from and shall no longer be a part of, the 
authority, the last-mentioned provisions being as follows: 

(1) The governing body of the public agency may adopt an ordinance which, that, after 
reciting that the territory has been excluded from the public agency by proceedings 
previously taken under statutory authority, and after referring to the applicable statutes 
and to the date or dates upon which the exclusion became effective, shall describe the 
territory and shall determine and declare that the territory shall be, and thereby is, 
excluded from the county water authority. 

(2) The governing body, or clerk thereof, of the public agency shall file a certified copy 
of the ordinance with the Secretary of State. Upon the filing of the certified copy of the 
ordinance in the office of the Secretary of State, the territory shall be excluded from, 
and shall no longer be a part of, the county water authority; provided, that the taxable 
property within the excluded territory shall continue to be taxable by the county water 
authority for the purpose of paying the bonded or other indebtedness outstanding or 
contracted for at the time of the exclusion, and until the bonded or other indebtedness 
has been satisfied; provided further, that if the taxable property within the excluded 
territory or any part thereof is, at the time of the exclusion, subject to special taxes 
levied or to be levied by the county water authority pursuant to terms and conditions 
previously fixed under subdivision (c) or (d) of Section 10 for the annexation of the 
excluded territory or part thereof to the county water authority, the taxable property 
within the excluded territory or part thereof so subject to the special taxes shall 
continue to be taxable by the county water authority for the purpose of raising the 
aggregate sums to be raised by the levy of special taxes upon taxable property within 
the respective annexing areas pursuant to the terms and conditions for the annexation 
or annexations as so fixed, and until the aggregate sums have been so raised by the 
special tax levies. 

(3) Upon the filing of the certified copy of the ordinance, the Secretary of State shall, 
within 10 days issue a certificate describing the territory, reciting the filing of certified 
copy of the ordinance and the exclusion of the territory from the county water 
authority, and declaring that the territory is no longer a part of the county water 
authority. The Secretary of State shall transmit the original of the certificate to the 
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secretary of the county water authority and shall forward a certified copy of the 
certificate to the county clerk of the county in which the county water authority is 
situated. 

(d) Whenever any territory has been exchanged or transferred pursuant to law prior to 
January 1, 1986, among two or more public agencies that are included in a county 
water authority as separate units, the territory shall not be deemed excluded from the 
county water authority, notwithstanding the failure of the county water authority to 
give its consent to the exchange or transfer of the territory, if there has been filed with 
the board of directors of the county water authority prior to January 1, 1986, a 
statement of the change of boundaries of the agencies, as so changed, and of the part 
within the county water authority, which statement shall be accompanied by a map or 
plat indicating those boundaries. 

SECTION 1.Section 39731 of the Health and Safety Code is amended to read: 
39731. 

The state board shall do all of the following: 

(a)Monitor and measure, in consultation with districts that monitor methane, high-
emission methane hot spots in the state using the best available and cost-effective 
scientific and technical methods. 

(b)Consult with federal and state agencies, independent scientific experts, and any 
other appropriate entities to gather or acquire the necessary information to estimate, 
using the best available and cost-effective scientific and technical methods, methane 
emissions from landfills in the state and carry out a life-cycle greenhouse gas emission 
analysis of natural gas produced and imported into the state. 

(c)Update, no later than December 31, 2024, relevant policies and programs to 
incorporate the information gathered and acquired pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (b). 

(d)Consider additional policies to encourage the use of natural gas produced in the 
state with the lowest life-cycle emissions. 

(e)Review, in consultation with independent scientific experts, the most recent available 
scientific data and reports on the atmospheric reactivity of methane as a precursor to 
the formation of photochemical oxidants. 
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SDCWA Formal Board Meeting: May 25, 2023 Formal Board 

Yes No Votes Percent 
Carlsbad, MWD Acosta X 60.8155 1.8810%

Lewinger X 60.8155 1.8810%

Del Mar, City of Katz X 9.8140 0.3030%

Escondido, City of Martinez X 112.1350 3.4680%

Fallbrook PUD Bebee 71.2840 2.2050%

Helix WD McMillan X 107.3755 3.3210%

Scalzitti (proxy) 107.3755 3.3210%

Lakeside WD Hilliker X 23.9920 0.7420%

National City, City of Yamane X 22.6290 0.7000%

Oceanside, City of Leahy (no on 9.2D) X 168.5740 5.2140%

Olivenhain MWD Meyers X 110.5700 3.4200%

Otay WD Croucher X 98.6520 3.0510%

Smith (proxy) 98.6520 3.0510%

Padre Dam MWD Swanson X 87.0730 2.6930%

Pendleton Military Res. Simpson 2.5220 0.0780%

Poway, City of Heidemann X 69.0620 2.1360%

Rainbow MWD
Kennedy  (no 
on 9.2D) X 125.8300 3.8920%

Ramona MWD Hurst X 46.5280 1.4390%

Rincon del Diablo MWD Baze X 45.8490 1.4180%

San Diego, City of Abdullahi 128.4072 3.9713%

San Diego, City of Ayala 128.4072 3.9713%

San Diego, City of Butkiewicz 128.4072 3.9713%

San Diego, City of Fong-Sakai 128.4072 3.9713%

San Diego, City of Macedo X 128.4072 3.9713%

San Diego, City of Madaffer X 128.4072 3.9713%

San Diego, City of Serrano X 128.4072 3.9713%

San Diego, City of Steiner X 128.4072 3.9713%

San Diego, City of Vespi X 128.4072 3.9713%

San Diego, City of Whitburn X 128.4072 3.9713%

San Dieguito WD Lyndes (no on 9.2D) X 34.8960 1.0790%

Santa Fe ID Hogan X 52.7310 1.6310%

South Bay ID
Castaneda 
(no on 9.2D) X 61.8040 1.8890%

Vallecitos WD Elitharp X 99.1840 3.0670%

Valley Center MWD Arant (no on 9.2D) X 159.8970 4.9450%

Vista ID Miller 95.5380 2.9550%

Yuima MWD Reeh X 16.3880 0.5070%

San Diego, County of Desmond 0.0000 0.0000%

TOTAL: 3234.0580 100.0000%
NEEDED TO PASS 1696.5540 55.0100%

SDCWA Clerk of the Board 

ABSENT

non voting

ABSENT

ABSENT

ABSENT

ABSENT

ABSENT

SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

ABSENT

ABSENT

ABSENT

Moved by: Hilliker
Seconded by: Serrano
9.1, 9.2 A-C, 9.3 and 9.4 
Passes at 94.762%
9.2 D Passes at 77.821%
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